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Mr. Frenk W. Pbhillips 173 ]
Slippery Elm Mining Company v \
Spruce Pine, Horth Carelinu ! 25|

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4423-Mica

Slippery Elm Mining C
Slippery Elm Mipe

Avery connty, Horth Carolina
Dear Mr. Phillips: :

‘ Refarence is made to your second application for
exploration assistance dated April 5, 1957, presenting a differ-
ent proposal but providing no new information to justify a project.

' As ve previously informed you, projects approved by
the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration must, in its
Judgment, show definite promise of ylelding materials of accept-
able grade in quantities that will significantly improve the
mineral supply position for the National Defense Program.

- - Your original application, denied on November 7, 1956,
and the re-application have been carefully re-studied and we
have again concluded that the. revised program does not mset the
criteria necessary to qualify for exploration assistance in that
the probability of disclosure of significant reserves is not
sufficiently promising to justify Government psrticipation. There~
fore, the denial of your application is reaffirmed.

.~ Ye wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense

Minerals Program and for hringing your property to our attention.

,‘ ‘ / Sincerely yours,

! C. . Mittendory ( /ﬂ’,{w\> '

/
i

Administrator

LGHEouk sgad 5/6/57

Copy to: Admr. R. File-

Field Team, Region V
Operating Committee
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
! Mr. Dietrich, 3061

| wr. Houk - C//

8623





DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DMEA |
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATRECEIVED [jAY 2 1957

%Q@?N“&@Offg@f@%%ﬁWQ “DATE | TNITIALS | GODE

§ ;LaL, /é E b{\a }

3 <lo] C. |2z20]
April 30, 1957 V] 4 L o)

Memorand v

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington,| Re..Ca

From: Field Team, DMEA, Region V

Subject: Application from Slippery Elm Mining Company (Mica)
Slippery Elm Mine, Avery County, North Carolina

Enclosed are the original and two copies of the subject
application, accompanied by three copies of each lease and six
copies of the Consent to Lien for each of the two tracts. We are
keeping a copy of the application for our use.

Please note that an application by these same applicants
for this same mine was denied on November 7, 1956 (DMEA-=LL23).
Although the present proposal is slightly different from the othexr s
there is not a single item of geologic information to support the
present proposal, nor has anything new been added to the old
application. = = - T

We recommend denial without a field re-examination.

PUeTA N

Robert A. Laurence
Executive Officer

W. A. Beck for V. J. Lynch
Member, Bureau of Mines

Enclosures 5
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¢ Not to be filled in by applicant

EXPLORATION, PROJECT, PURSEH. [ [pocket No ...
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE\D! g e or neral
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS

V)| Estimated Cost ... :
\g 2R DL Part’icipatioh (Government %) _eeeoomeoo.

INSTRUCTIONS

1 Name of ag licant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your

mailing address: IPPERY ELM MINING CO. Partnerst'xipf
c/o Frank W. Phillips Frank W, Phillips, Spruce Pine, N. Ce
Spruce Pine, N. C. . ILewie Aldridce, Spruce Pine, Ne Ce

Dayton Ingram, Rt. 3, Newland, N, C,
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name abeve whetheR@RE¥bratfRY paﬂﬁéﬂlﬁﬁddc szdcbhe name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.
(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, tltles, names and addresses of officers.
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

8. Applicant’s property m'ghts—(a). State the iegal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploratlon, and excludmg any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract

P

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. SLIPPERY ELM MINIKG CO.
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise lessee

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this apphcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

( f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book a§nd~page numbers for each recorded
location notice. . .

4. Physical description—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. 'State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. '

(b) State past and current production, and ore ré_serves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part

of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologlc information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessﬂnhty of the project: Access roads, dlsta]llce@ %ﬂpﬁ ? !ﬂ);%ﬁ ? ixd
points. VJ

. (e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and po
' APRS 91857

Kaicy
ontepe wdskded
ool By

6—665651-

D il





. miga
6. The exploration project—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you v@ to explore .’T_ S

(% Describe fully the proposed work, including a map- or-sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any, present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. ; .

(¢) The work will. start w1th1n -__5. ______ days and be completed w:thm __1_.. ______ months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and backglound of the apphcant with relation tg the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. <0 years

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to.¢ ggve the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts. — (Note.—If the applicant does no€" intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.). ) .

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engmeermg -and geological consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and supplws ——Furmsh an itemized list, 1nc]ud1ng 1tems of equlpment costmg,less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel <

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an’ itémized’ list of any operating equipment to'be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estlmated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be, A N o

(e) Rehabilitation ‘and 'repcwrs ~—Furnish a detalled list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operatmg equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs. to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTe.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estxmate of costs. .

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?

(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs?

l:l Money Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in A_dgtﬁailﬁcin acom°panying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersxgned whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in thxs form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated oo April_ 55 1957 | . 195...

N i R R - -SLIPPERY ELM MTNING. CO.

(Appllcant)

By-j..M/// / g
7
\f/)p/vzc > e, M.

RSN . R .. - N - L

Tlile 1? U S. Code (Crlmes), Sechon 1001 makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or Qgency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

' U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINYING OFFICK 16—66551-1
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SLIPPERY ELM MINING CO.
c/% Frank We Phillips
Spruce Pine, N« C.

4, (a) This mine has been worked periodically for=abvﬂt=rwenty=yeaﬁs1““ft has

produced & big quanity of large size high quality micea with considerable emount

of feldsper. Vein is consistent, but majority of mica has been found in rolls
or pockets. |
(b) Estimated velue of mica produced from this mine: $500,000.00 under todey's
market.
(d) Road has been built to old workings. New roads built to each new prospect
will be expensive, due to so much rocke.
5 Present tool house, powder and exploder magazine can be used, also the
equipment which hasﬂbeen used in old workings belong to applicants and can be
furnished as thier pasrt of the mining cost.
Mine is located 1%-miles East of Plumtree on Plumtree Creek road.

6e Estimate of costs:

Cost of roads —=m=--=~--- $ 400,00

150 fto drift @ $50 ===== 750000

200 " crosscut @ $35 ==== T000,00

Prospect Nos 1:
To Sipk a 50 ft. incline, drift and crosscut 50 ft. each way,

Prospect No. 23
To drive & 100 fte drift and eross cut 50 ft. each way.
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(BEgvised’ Ai)ril 1952)
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UN]TED QATES DEPARTM vty Sabte Y 42-R1085.2.

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN\
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT YO Xy No.
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSENEYTTHTTRS%:, Received

PRODUCTION ACT OF 19.50, AS AMENDED o " Estimated Cost

Participation (Government %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS '

1. Name of applwant—(a) .State here your full legal name, in the form in Khlch you W111 wish to contract and your

i SLIPPERY_ ELM FINING €0 artnere
mailing addzes: f}o Frask W, Phillips S T, PRAL1ip8; SpFUCY PR, NI C:
Sgﬂa;;gg__gm;‘__ﬁ. Ce : Lewic Ald!'iﬂ!,_gg__spl‘ uce Pine, Ne (_:_f ____________

Mayton Ingram, Rt. 3, Newland, N. Ce
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whethM&E&oraM&aMMﬂﬁéw ﬁngthe name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploratxon, and excluding any land or interest in land which 18

not to be 1ncluded in the exploration project contract N

(b) State any mine name by which the property .is known, SLIPPERY ELd LINING CO

(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract or otherwise lessoe

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with thlS appllcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. .

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented clalms, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice.

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. '

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etec.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic mforma;twnwyg u_may have, ir have, mdlcatmg on each
whether you require its return to you. .

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads,d % g q@) ﬁg,ﬁ;@v@d esidence
points. .

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. A P R % 9 164-66561-1

u..
%mbfvt:—@
— I






, S ' Q aios o,
5. The exploration project.—(a) State the mineral o_r;; minerals for which you Wish to explore

(b) Describe fully the proposed work mcludmg a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the locatloﬁ of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc.

(¢) The work will'start within = _______ days and be completed Wlthlie, .......... months from the date of an exploratlon
project contract. : 5
(d) State the operating experience Qnd background of the apphcant with relatlon to the ablhty to carry out such explo-

ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operation®0 years

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the'costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this-item. To ‘the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost: of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed .independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cublc yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. . e

(¢) Operating materials a,nd supplies. —-Furmsh an itemized list, mcludmg items of equlpment costmg less than §50 each,
and power, water and fuel. e e A

(d) Operdting' equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operatmg equipment to be rented, purchased or whlch is owned
and will be furnished by the. Operator, with the estlmated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be..

’ (e) Rehabilitation and repa’ms—-Furnlsh a detalled list showmg the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Mzscellaneous —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment: (not
including 1n1t1a1 rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

Note.—No items of general overhead corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract should be 1ncluded in the
estimate of costs. .
. (a) Are you prepared to furnish. your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the: regulatlons on
Government partlclpatxon (Sec. 7, DMEA No 1)‘7
""" (b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs?

T . o D Money El Use of equlpment owned by you D Other____.,m O

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherevise both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the lnformatlon set forth in this form and accompanymg papers is correct and complete, to the best
of-his knowledge and belief.

Dated _-_---_..-..---Kprﬁ-.s---w , 195

- SLIPHERY-HI BPLNE 00

pplicant)

By-W//V/ '
(F/?/’a61e /7/;7\?,. .,

PN
./" \

Title 18, U S C‘odex (Cnmes), Sechon 1001 makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency ot the United Statés as to cny matter within its jurisdiction.

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—66551-1
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SLIPPERY SIM MINING CO.
o/s Prank W, Phillips
vauw ?M@, He Ceo

4o (8) ?his mine hns besn worked pariedically for sbeut twoaty yearse It has
px‘faﬁnaeﬁ e big quanivy of large eise hLigh quauty' nica with ocneideradle amount
of feldspars Vein is soneistent, but majordty of mick hes been found in volls
cxl! pockate, | ,

(‘w) Estinated value of mice produced fron this mines §600,C00400 cnder Sedayts

mﬂé‘kﬁﬁn '
{ .
(d§ Road hee been built $o old workingss Now roafs bullt 6o eack new prospect

\ vn!. be mwuw, Aue to o muel ros

\ 3. Presont oo} !z.oa.so. pmﬁer snd exploder nagaxa:lno can be used, alise the

\‘ . uipmert which hae been used in old workings belong to tppumt- and can be

\ niched as thier part e: the mnining ovsts
Nine s located 17 miles Fast of Pluntreo an Flumtres Creek roads
Se ?ntimt:a qr costat
co&t of roRdAS = susncnves § £00,00
159 ﬂs. arAlt @ $80 wamew TBODLOO
00 ' oresacut @ §35 weee. 700,00

1

Po Sink & 60 P, mxm, deift

"mm;::;:l 100 P, Arift aud oress cut 60 £t. each w. '

"“p.é 4“. Y ané arossout: 60 £t. ench waye

,:
il
1
i

1

\
Q

\
|





Proi rFoR LEARSES
FoR Sey f’f’t’/i‘}/ ELm /MininvC
3o0e FELT

/N =
St /(‘VE/ gD .2//3/ 7
rw, Criep
1@y \é/{?\o .

\ |

/670\/

\\\
\~\\

@ R""s.b» ) N






N
y . ‘
A S ‘l’ ' : ‘l'
(R ilsedMﬁ‘pm 1952) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  EomAporoved, 0
it DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION-A MlNlSTRATlON :

1

“APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN 1,
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUARRT <
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE D

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS A

_ or Mineral .. : !
D) Received

\ SLIPPERY ELM MINING CO. |NSTRUCT|ON$ax-tnex-sh1m
1. N f m Frank, Pe:Bb YL B6ur full Iegal name, Erapilia igl\g)hlﬁl@ q W to %ﬁ?ﬂac e your
mailing :;;L:e:s Spruce Pine, I\I. Ce _ Lewie Aldri pruoeuﬁne g

Dayton Ingran. Rt. S, Newland, N. Cs
Robert  Guy, Newland, N. Co

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
" Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department ‘of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract

" 5 si.-mpmi BEM MERNG GO,

lessee

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known.
(¢) State your interest m the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherw1se

(d) If you are not the owner, submit w1th thls apphcatlon a. copy of the lease, contract or other document under which
you control the property. o R .

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented clalms, add to the descrlptlon above, the book and. page numbers for each recorded
location notice. e

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine worklngs and . production facilities. -State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also® descrlbe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. :

(b) State past’ and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologlc features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc ), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic informhtion you may“have"‘ﬁrdlcating {1 each

whether you require its return to you. . ﬁ
(d) State the facts with respect to the accessﬂnhty of the project: Access roads, sta;gges to idence

points.
(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. APR % 9 ﬂ957 f 51-1
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5. The explomtion p'roject.— (a) State the mineral or minerals for-which you wish to explore

. ‘ a A
‘!“1

(b) Describe fully the proposed work 1ncludmg a.map or sketch of the property showmg a plan (and cross sections 1f needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore—bearmg beds, etc. .

(¢) The work will start w1th1n 5 days and be completed w1th1nl.§ ......... months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the apphcant with relat10n20 yeariglity to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate o f costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(2) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend'to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To_the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drlllmg, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operatlons, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.). :

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants .—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates.of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary Jabm supervision and engineering and geological consultants. ' : .

(c) Operatmg materials and supplzes. Furmsh an 1temlzed hst mcludlng items of equlpment costmg less than $50 each,
and power, water and fael. ‘'

(d) Operating équipment. —f‘urmsh an ‘itemized list of any operatlng equlpment to be rented purchased or. Whlch is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase prlce,aor suggested use—allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operatmg equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscelluneous—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial reliabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTtE.—No items of general 'overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any
other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs, .
7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share»of the cost of the proposed prOJect in accordance with the reg'ulatlons on
Government partxclpatlon (Sec 7, DMEA No. 1)?
(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs?

I:I Money D Use of equlpment owned by you ) . Other U

Explam in detail on acompanymg paper. . ‘
CERTIFICATION
The under51gned whether as an individual, corporate ofﬁcer, partner, or otherWISe, both in his own behalf and acting for

the applicant, certifies that the information set forth m thls form and accompanymg papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief. .

Dated .._... - April 5, 1957 195

SLIPPERY ELM MIFING CO. . -

By_?_:: /é‘p}ﬁ/ =

CF/Q/"&’d'e ’/o/ﬂfe - MC’;

I ;o O P T ' ‘

Tltle 18‘ U S ‘Code (Crimes), Section 11001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or csency "of the Unlfed Sfafes as to cny matter within its jurisdiction.

- a .
N 0. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—66551-1
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SLIPPERY ELM MINTING CO.
o/o Frank W. Phillips.

4o (2) This mine has besn worked periedically for sbout twenty years. It has
produced & big quenity of ierge sise high quality mics with considerable amemmt
of felds‘;éar. Vein is oonsistent, but mnjm'!.tj of mica hags been found in rolls

or pookets.

' (ﬁ) Estimated value of mioca produced from this in&ne; 0800‘.(}00,00 under today's

market.
(df Road has been duilt to old workings. Few éotdq built to emch new prospect
will be expensive, due to #c much rock.
8. Present %601 Houn. powder and exploder magazine ocan bo used, also the
oquipmén'c which has bqgh used .1n old workings belong to applicamte and can be
furnished aé thier part of tho mining oost. o
:Mﬁne is ioeateé lé.milen East of Plumtree on Plumtree Creok road.
8. Eiﬁims.t;a' of coslss |
| Cost of roads swesemesess § 400,00
160 £to Arift & §40 mmeme 760000
200 * crossout @ §35 —=m- 7000.00
w08§::§ :::1.‘:'?50 ft, dncline, drift end orosscut 5O £t ench vy

Prospect Noe 23

Po drive a 100 fte drift and oross sut 50 £t. onch way.
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~ THIS MINING LEASE, made and entered into this /g day of _72Jaredi,
1957, by and between VANCE-GUY CCRPCRATION, a Corporation existing under and
by virtue of the laws of the State ofADelaware, with its principal office
located in the Town of Newland, Avery Counﬁy, North Carolina, party of the
first part, hereinafter referred o as ONNER: and FRANK W, PHILLIPS, DAYTON

INGRAM, LEWIE ALDRIDGE and ROBERT B, GUY, parties of the second part, herein-

after referred to as LESSEES;

WITNESSETH:

Thét the OWNER, for and in consideration of the performance of the
conditions'and agreements and on the payment of royalties as hereinafter

required, has bargained and leased and by these presents does bargain, lease
énd grant unto the LESSEES, their successors and assigns, for the period of
time fixed in Paragfaph One below, the following described real property for

mining purposes, lying and being in Toe River Township, Avery County, North

Carolina, and being more.fully described as foilows:

BEGINN%NG on a dogwood on the North side of Plumtree
Creek/, %m being the beginning corner of the Johnson-
Guy lands, and running thence, with ‘the road, North
60° West 200 feet; North 80° West 200 feet; North 67°
‘West L50 feet; North 50° West 350 feet; North 18°

West 200 feet to Fall Branch; thence, leaving the

said road and up the branch, North L45° East 1200

feet to a stake; thence South 54° East 750 feet to the
Johnson line, thence with the Johnson line South 10°
East L50 feet to a stake; thence South 33° West 700
feet to the point of beginning: containing 32 acres,
more or less,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said mine for mining purposes unto the
LESSEES, their successors .and assigns for the period of time fixed in Para-
graph One below, upon full compliance with each and all of the following

stipulations and agreements:

1. PERIOD OF TIME., This lease shall begin as of the date hereof

and be in full force and effect'for a period of five (5) years unless sooner
terminated as hereinafter provided; it being expressly understood and agreed

that the LESSEES shall have the option to rehew the said lease upon its






h 0
.

original terms and conditions for an additional period of five (5) years by
delivering to the OWNER written notice of such intent not more than 120 and
not less than 90 days prior to the expiration date hereof.

If the LESSEES should, for any cause whatever, fail for a period of

days at any one time to conduct mining operations on the

abové described property in a workmanlike manner, weather permitting, using
proper and sufficient machinery, tools, equipment and labor so as to reason=
ably ﬁork said mine, then and in that event this lease shall automatically
terminate and be of no further effect and, upon the termination of this lease,
the OWNER shall have a right to re-enter and take possession of the premises
without further notice to the LESSEES.

If the LESSEES should fail to pay any royalty at the time payment
is dué and the OWNER, or its agent, makes specific demand upon the LESSEES, or
their agent hereinafter designated, for such payment of royalty and'the LESSEES
fail tp make full payment thereof within . days from the date of

such demand, then and in that event the OWNER, at its option, may declare this
lease terminated and of no further force and effect and, upon such termination,
the OWNER shall have a right to re-enter and take possession of the premises
without further notice‘to the LESSEES,

2, MINING RIGHTS. The LESSEES, their agent, servants and employees

shall héve a right to enter upon said premises and search for, dig, quarry
and obtain mica, feldspar and any and all other minerals and, in so doing, may
use bulldozer and any other machinery, eéuipment, tools, appliances and labor
as the LESSEES may elect. Said LESSEES shall have and are hereby granted a
right of ingress and egress from the public road or highway to said mine so
as to conduct mining operations on said premises and operate under this lease
and shall have a right to use, maintain and repair any existing roads or ways
and shall have a right to construct, maintain and repair other necessary roads,
power lines and ways so as to mine said mine and remove thé minerals and pro-
ducts therefrom,

The LESSEES shall have and are hereby granted the right to dump
waste froﬁ said mine onto the nearby premises as may be reasonably necessary

in the mining of said mine,






3. MANNER OF WORK. The LESSEES shall use sufficient machinery,
equipment, toois, appiiancés and 15bof so as to conduct mining operations
upon said premises in a workmanlike mamner and the failure to do so for a

period of days at any one time, weather permitting, shall

cause this lease to be subject to termination as stated in Parabraph One
above, o , |

L. ROVALTY. The LESSEES shall and hereby expressly agree to pay to
the OWNER a royalty or foyaities for all minerals mined and removed from said
premises as follows:

(a) One-eighth (1/8) of the sales price at the point of
- . sale of all mica;

(b) Fifty (50) cents per long ton (22h0 lbs, ) of all
. feldspar; and

(c¢) The usual and customary royalty prevailing in this
. locality on any and all other minerals.

Payment of royalty shall be paid by the LESSEES to the OWNER immedi-
ately after each sale and particularly within days from each sale
of any mica, feldspar or other minerals from said premises,

5. STATEMENTS AND RECORDS. The LESSEES shall keep an accurate daily

record of the kinds and weights of all.mica mined from said premises and shall
keep an accurate record of all weights and amounts of other minerals mined and
removed from said premises, and at the time of payment of any royalty, the
LESSEES shall furnish to the OWNER, or its agent, a duplicate statement from
fhe burchaser showing the amounts, weights, and prices of such minerals mined
and removed from said premises.

The LESSEES shall also, at any time, exhibit to the OWNER, or its
agent, the daily record of mica and the record of all other minerals mined
and removed from said premises hereinabove required to be kept by the LESSEES.

The LESSEES shall keep all the required books and records at their
principalApla;e of business in the County of Avery, State of North Carolina,
so as to be reasonably accessible to the OWNER,

The OWNER, or its agent, shall have a right to inspect all books
and records of the LESSEES as to all minerals mined from said premises,

6. PREPARING MICA. A1l mica mined from said premises shall be kept -

and protected’and'éecured under lock when not protected by an authorized per-

son until such mica is prepared and removed for market.,






7. ASSIGNMENT, It is expressly understood and agreed that this
lease shall nétlﬁe trahsfefred or assigned without the written consent of
the OWNER. _ )

8. ggggg. For the purpose of receiving payment of‘all royalties
due under this iéése énd for the purpose of making any demand or giving any
noticeluﬁder the terms of this lease, Margaret G. Penland, Newland, North
Carolina, is hereby'apppinted and constituted as agent for the OWNER,

For the purpose of receiving notice, demand ahd service of process
felating to any and all matters growing out of or coming under the terms of

this lease, (name) » (address) s

is hereby appointéd and constituted as agent and proceés agent for the LESSEES,

9. COVENANTS. The OWNER covenants to and with the LESSEES, their
successors and assighs that it has'a right to execute this lease upon the
terms herein contained; that the mine hereby leased is frée and clear from
all encumbrances; that the LESSEES shall have and enjoy peaceful possession
and use of said mine and mihing rights as stated in this lease; and that the
OWNER will forever warrant and defend the title and right thereto against the
lawful claims of all persons whomsoever,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,'said parties hereto have executed this Mining
Lease in duplicate originals, one of which is retained by each of the said

barties, the day and year first above written.

' VANCE-GUY CORPCRATION (OWNER)
Attest: Preapansd 9. Pt/ (SEAL) By: 'QMJL ﬁ %&4*

Sed&etary-Treasurer President






NORTH CAROLINA - ACKNOWLEDGMENT

" AVERY COUNTY

I, 44A:?;/ 4. Jéiézvvdu.., a Notary Public in and for said County
and State; do hereby certify that MARGARET G. PENLAND personally came before
me this day and acknowledged that she is Secretary-Treasurer of Vance-Guy
Corporation, a Corporation, and that by authority dﬁLy given énd as the act
of the Corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by its
President; IVOR C. VANCE, sealed with its corporate seal, and attested by

herself as its Secretary-Treasurer.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this /3 day of _Zerck’ ,
1957, '
birngis . o Surbins
» Notary Public
My commission expires ;5u;?/g /19¢%
NORTH CAROLINA ACKNOWLEDGMENT
AVERY COUNTY

I, tary Public in and for said County

and State, do hereby certify *hat ERANK PHILLIPS, DAYTON INGRAM, LEWIE
AILDRIDGE and ROBERT B, GUY personally appeared before me this day and acknow=-
ledgéd the due execution of the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein

expressed, .

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this % day of M
‘ | 4

4

1957. | | _%M %{%/

Notary Public

My commission expires %//7

NORTH CAROLINA AV £RY COM NTY

Each of the foregolng certificates, namely, Georgla LaBarbers
and Kenneth McKinney, Notarles Publlic of the State and County
designated, each duly authenticated by the impression thereon of
their respective Notarlal seal, are adjudged to be correct and
, sufficient. Therefore let said instrument together with these
: certificates be recorded.

This 6th day of April, 1957.

\






NORTH CAROLINA
AVERY COUNTY

Filed for registrati'gn at_ZLo’clocL_é‘,M. on the.‘_.___

} OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DEEDS

day of. - I9iz, and registered_in this office IR
~-_—

book J\j _ at page.w, t ss?tfé_é__

day of — 1 L een

SIS,
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THIS MINING LEASE made and eptered hntowthﬁs“Jég:rgkgyaoi&ﬁZZ&gigﬁg )

1957, by and between FRIEL T. VANCE and wife, ALISE VANGE, IVOR C. VANCE and
wife, DAISY VANCE, SAM K, VANCE and wife, VIVIAN VANCE, and CLARICE V. ODOM
and husband, SAM CDOM, being all of the devisees and heirs at law of David T.
ﬁance, late of Awefy County, North Carolina, parties of the first parf, here=~
inafter referred to as OWNERS; and FRANK W. PHILLIPS, DAYTON INGRAM, LEWIE
ALDRIDGE and ROBERT B, GUY, parties of the second part, hereinafter referred
to as LESSEES;

WITNESSETH:

That the OWNERS, for and in consideration of the performance of the
conditions and agreements and on the payment of royalties as hereinafter
required, have bargained and leased and by these presents do bargain, lease"
and grant unto the LESSEES, their successors and assigns, for the period of
time fixed in Paragraph One below, the fbllowing described real property for
miningrpurposes,.lying_and being in Toe River Towmship, Avery County, North
Carolina, and being more fully described as foilows:

BEGINNING on a dogwood, corner to the Johnson-Guy lands,

same being located on the North side of Plumtree CreekRoad,

and running thence North 33° East 700 feet to a stake;

thence North 10° West L50 feet to a stake; thence South

5L° East 1070 feet to a stake; thence South 57° West

1000 feet to a stake in the Northern margin of Plumtree

Creek Road; thence, with the said road, North 67° West

350 feet to the point of beginning: containing 13 acres

more or less.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said mine for mining purposes unto the
LESSEES , ﬁheir successors and assigns for the period of time fixed in Parae-
graph One below, upon full compliance with each and all of the following

stipulations and agreements:

1. PERIOD OF TIME. This lease shall begin as of the date hereof

and be in full force and effect for a period of five (5) years unless sooner
terminated as'hereinafter provided; it being expressly ﬁnderstood and agreed
that the LESSEES shall have the option to renew the said lease upon its

original terms and conditions for an additional period of five (5) years by






delivering to the OWNERS written notice of such intent not more than 120 and
not less than 90 days prior to the expiration date hereof.
If the LESSEES should, for any cause whatever, fail for a period of

Aays at any one time to conduct mining operations on the above

described property in a workmanlike manner, weather permitting, using proper
and sufficient machinery, tools, equipment and labor so as to reasonably work
said mine, then and in that event this lease shall automatically terminate
and be of no further effect and, upon the termination of this lease, thev
OWNERS shall have a right to re-enter and take possession of the premises
without further notice to the LESSEES.

If the LESSEES should fail to pay any royalty at the time payment
is due and the OWNEﬁS, or their agent, make specific demand upon the LESSEES,
or their agent hereinafter designated, for such payment of royalty and the

LESSEES fail to make full payment thereof within days from the

date of such demand, then and in that event the OWNERS, at their option, may
declare this lease terminated and of no further force and effect and, upon
such termination, the OWNERS shall have a right to re-enter andtake possession
of the premises without further notice to the LESSEES.

2., MINING RIGHTS., The LESSEES, their agent, servants and employees

shall have a right to enﬁer ubon said premises and search for, dig, quarry
and obtain miéa, féldspar and any and all other minerals and, in so doing,
may use bulldozer and any other machinery, equipment,‘tools, appliances and
labor as the LESSEES may elect., Said LESSEES shall have and are hereby
granted a right of ingress and egress from the public road or highway to said
mine so as to conduct mining operations on said premises and operate under
this lease and shall have a right to use, maintain and repair any existing
roads or ways and shall have a right to construct, maintain and fepair other
necessary roads, power lines and ways so as to mine said mine and remove the
minerals and products therefrom,

The LESSEES shall have and are hereby granted the right to dump
waste from said mine onto the nearby premises as may be reasonably necessary
in the mining of said mine.

3. MANNER OF WORK. The LESSEES shall use sufficient machinery,

equipment, tools, appliances and labor so as to conduct mining operations






upon said premises in a workmanlike manner and the failure to do so for a

period of days at any one time, weather permitting, shall cause

this lease to be subject to termination as stated in Paragraph One above,

L. ROYALTY. The LESSEES shall and hereby expressly agree to pay to
the OWNERS a royalty or'royélties for all minerals mined and removed from said
premises as follows:

- (a) One-eighth (1/8) of the sales price at the point of
. sale of all micaj;

(b) Fifty (50) cents per long ton (22&0 1bs. ) of all
. feldspar; and

(¢) The usual and customary royalty prevailing in this
. locality on any and all other minerals.

Payment of royalty shall be paid by the LESSEES to £he OWNERS immedie

ately after each sale and particularly within ‘ days from each sale
of any mica, feldspar or other minerals from said premises.

5. STATEMENTS AND RECORDS. The LESSEES shall keep an accurate daily

record of the kinds and weights of all mica mined from said premises and shall
keep an accurate record of all weights and amounts of other minerals mined and
removed from said premises, and at the time of payment of any royalty, the
LESSEES shall furnish to the OWNERS, or their agent, a duplicate statement
from the purchaser showing the amounts, weights and prices of such minerals
mined and removed from said premises.

The LESSEES shall also, at any time, exhibit to the OWNERS, or their
agent,‘thé daily record of mica and the record of all other minerals mined
and removed from said premises hereinabove required to be kept by the LESSEES,

The LESSEES shall keep all the required books and records at ﬁheir
principal-plaée of business in the County of Avery, State 6f.North Carolina,
so as to be reasonably accessible to the OWNERS,

The OWNERS, or their agent, shall have a right to inspect all books
and records of the LESSEES as to all minerals mined from said premises.

6. PREPARING MICA. All mica mined from said premises shall be kept

and piotected'and secured under lock when not protected by an authorized per-

son until such mica is prepared and removed for market.






7. ASSIGNMENT, It is expressly understood and agreed that this
lease shall not be transferred or assigned without the written consent of the |

OWNERS . ‘ _ B
8. AGENT. For the purpose of‘feceiving payment of all royalties

due under this lease and for the purpose of making demand or/giving any
notice under the¢ terms of this lease, (name &25114/21 porpce— |
(address) ' /‘Z?:ﬂ , is hereby appointed and constituted
. 7 '

as agent for the OWNERS,
For the purpose of receiving notice, demand énd service of process
relating to any and all matters growing out of or coming under the terms of

this lease, (name) . , (address) | ’

is hereby apﬁointéd and constituted as agent and proceés agént for the LESSEES

9. COVENANIS. The OWNERS covenant to and with the LESSEES, their
successors and assighs that they have a right to execute thisulease upon the
terms herein contained; that the mine hereby leased is free and clear from
all encumbrances; that the LESSEES shall have ahd enjoy peaceful possession
and use of said mine and mining rights as stated in this lease; and that the
OWNERS will forever warrant and defend the title and right thereto against
the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said parties hereto have executed this Mining

Lease in duplicéte originals; one of which is retained by each of the said

parties, the day and year first above written.

’3Efz4#/ 74)c¢ﬂé¢*”‘-« (s2aL)  _ Hlonieer U. Qdorn ASEAL)

Triel T, Vance . Clarice V. Odom .
(jéé%éﬁzL_;?4;4,cz/2—;_A (SEAL) et @i;@%e§$¢.. (SEAL)
Alise Vance . Sam Bdom .

éf: (#xec— (SEAL) /GZL*Zﬁ‘3255/éLu\ (SEAL)

“Ivor C. vance . Lessee d

“f/“ram K. Vince 7&} .
vt S a’“““’?é%AL)

Vivian vance






NORTH CAROLINA : ACKNOWLEDGMENT
AVERY COUNTY '
I, ) » a Notary Public in and for said

and that the& each acknowledged the due execution of the foregoi.hg Mining

Lease for t.he purposes therein expressed,

County and State do hereby certify that FRIEL T. VANCE and wife, ALISE VANCE,
IVOR C. VANCE and wife, DAISY VANCE, SAM K. VANCE and wife, VIVIAN‘VANCE, and

CLARICE V., ODOM and husbénd, ‘SAM ODOM, pei'sonally appeared before me this day

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 4;,{ day of J/) ﬂa’m/é R

LEWIE ALDRIDGE and ROBERT B, GUY personally appeared before me this day
and tha:b'théy each acknowledged the due Qxecution of the foregoing Mining

Lease for the purposes therein expressed. o

1957.
7‘?%/114 )%/lz/j/
oté blic
My commss:.on expires O /L, / f’
/o
NCRTH CAROLINA - ACKNOWLEDGMENT
AVERY COUNTY . - |
. / » )

I, fofary Public in and for said

County and State do hereby cértify that X W, PHILLIPS s DAYTON INGRAM,

1957.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 4/ day of W s
, /4 o

My commission expires %/‘ 7/ S

/

STATE ppp
) NORTH CAR AT
AR -
. OLING;, AVERY COUNTY;
e foreg bing certificate g : NORTY BARDLIKA
a Nog;:?y ubEi N ]
C OL;&“%__ == = . Avg ; (1%
Bnder his dfficiq) se County, Stage o¢ - RY GOUNTY FIER g Rlbluren op Beess
ote al, is adjudged ¢o pe T | Pl fogp Foglgt
Uent a3d the cepy correct. Let the gaiq Tiitfon g
frhis ificate be registered, aid fa. day of S0 @Xﬂéﬁw Py ﬂm@
R e s
Sotes
— L\“*N.,.JWS d Nﬁ Bage__ i
- e, ay of R N @gﬂmeboqm
Clork of Superior Cous ‘wgwm

AN L

e

Atngf, tep g E} C C’ »YQ

thio @ffﬂc@ J}ﬁp

h






NORTH CAROLINA,
AVERY COUNTY.

Burleson,

Each of the foregoing certificates, namely,mHﬁﬁ%x
and Kenneth McKinney, Notaries Public of the ate

and County designated,

correct and sufficient.

each du
thereon of their respective Notarial seal,

y authenticated by the impression
are adjudged to be
Therefore let said instrument together

with these certificates be recorded.

This 6the day

RiGRTH CARBLINA §
AVERY GOUNTY

of April, 1957.

} OFFICE OF REGISTER OF D(:aué

o’clo¢k ¢—M on thp b

‘Biled for regjstration at /ﬂ
day of—m———w-‘z:’z, afd re‘gx fered in thls effu.e in
bobke .oz 5 q a f . :’”:"‘A

CEUR-,

2 B, 1957

Qa“t ctor of Desds

I
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MINING LEASE
Between
DAVID T, VANCE HEIRS
And

FRANK W, PHILLIPS, DAYTON INGRAM,
LEWIE ALDRIDGE and ROBEERT B, GUY

J. RAY BRASWELL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
NEWLAND, NORTH CAROLINA
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A MF-205 : Q ) F"overnment s_Use Only
(Combinses and superc des MF-20178nd MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 oy ' Opsrator '
R j ' Docket No. DMEA-
.'4 Contract No. Idm-E

. : » . : Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
and
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the County of

N_Or‘l‘-h Carolina . described as follows: 2/

) See attached statement

N

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it. the undersigned hereby—-

[ e

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or’ equlty under the - contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equlty in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse ‘right or claim of the under51gned D ..

2. Grants'to ,the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned s right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any productlon of’ mlnerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on productlon as may be provided for by the Contract;

- 3. Subordinates the undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or'against the
land and in any produgtion therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract w1th respect
to royalty on production and: ‘liens to .secure same; . R *

4, Represents and .undertakes that there is no claim’, lien* or encumbrance upon the
unders1gned~s rlght title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the follow1ng
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank. )

None

1/ Mining or productlon from the land is not required, and 1n the absence of production there is no
obllgatlon to pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the ‘legal d“SCTlpthn of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or ‘contract, deed, or other dooument] dated
and recorded in Book.___ - _, Page __

» official records of said county." If (b)
is used, the-book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

R

-





5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions-of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and '

6. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of terminat.ion_)"and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto. : ’ ’ ;

7. Added provision: None-A ' " (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")
Dated this_ ay of . , 195__.
VAN UY COR%E’LA y : .
W—— [seal] lentree, No C. [Address]

= President

Irongonid 2. fM [sea1] Nerand, Ne Cs [Address]
_Skcretary-Treasurer ,
, 76""\;7'\':'5 [sea1] ) . [Address]

i ol - .z [sea1] j;p f L= /O//// é‘/, /X{LC‘;, [Address]
l =

[Se-aI] | : FQ/” WM [Address]

: . [sea1] NBWlé.gd, Ne Co [Address]

I, - _Margaret G, Penland certify that I am the
Secre - v‘(Sec_rjeta.‘ry, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that Ivor Ca
Vance who signed this agreement was then President (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers,

[Corporate Seal]

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. B} ' ‘ 5172

-

-

—ca





L E Y

Lying and being in Toe River Township, Avery County, North
Carolina, and being. more fully described as follows:

EEGINNING on a dogwood on the North side of Plumtree Creek Road,
same being the beginning corner of the Johnson-Guy lands,
and running thence, with the road, North 60° West 200 feet;
North 80° West 200 feet; North 67° West LS50 feet; North 50°
West 350 feet; North 18° West 200 feet to Fall Branch;
thence, leaving the said road and up the branch, North 45°
East 1200 feet to a stake; thence South 54° East 750 feet
to the Johnson line, thence with the Johnson line South
10° East 450 feet to a stake; thence South 33° West 700
feet to the point of beginning: containing 32 acres, more
or less.
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MF-205 " ‘ : ‘ F’overnment's Use Only

(Combines and oupercedes MF 201 and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 : Operator
' Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
and
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the County of

Desdy Copollon , described as follows: 2/

‘3A. - i plloeond shcla-or®

>u
-y

P

i ey

SN
kY

(a3

»

which {s'tﬁe subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby-—-

! 7

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severéd from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equlty in such propertiy shall be prior
and superlor to any adverse rlght or claim of the undersigned;

“2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned s right, title, and
1nterest in the; land and upon any production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentagg_roya;ty -on production as may be. provided for by the Contract;

-~ Sa

3. ’'Subordinates the'undersigned's right, title, claim, or.interest in.or égainst the
land and in any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on productlon and liens to ‘secure same;

4. Represents:and undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance - ‘upon the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following:
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

j2s

1/ Mining or productlon from the land is not required, and in the absence of productlon there is no
obligation to -pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) 1nsert the legal description of the iand or .(b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated
and recorded ‘in Book

’

, Page - , official records .of said county." If (b)
is used, the book-and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. '
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5. Undertakes and #grees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of thls Zéreement and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any ubsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, tltl%/ clalm, or interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Governme%&;w1th two copies of such notice; and ‘ ‘

6. Consents/¥£,a11 amendments (including an agreement of fermination) and assignments of
the contract without %otloe therepf and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto. g ' '

(State "None" or "See Annex No.__ ")

[Seal]
V[Seal] _

[Seal] | : [Address]

[sea1] (f’ﬁ/’,&’&‘? o Zs < , [Address]
[sea1] P ////w%/ == ' /, “[Address]

[Address]

[Address] e

[Seal] xlxrﬁwaij E} il [Address]

oa ‘Ttﬁ@;:iﬁ certlfy that I am the

; e (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that :3;3@‘”
‘wa4’,“ - FS S ho signed this agreement was then el : {President
or Vlce—Pre51dent, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly 51gned for and in behalf
of said corporation.by authority of its governing body, and was. within the_scope of its corporate

powers,

Pergrrnt 2. Lo
AR

[corporate Seall

- INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C.
N
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MF-205 ‘ , ' / ‘Government's Use Only
" (Combines and supercedes MF-201 and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT

June 1956 , ' : ' : Opsrator
Docket No. DMEA-

Contract No. Idm-E

_ Contract Date

1

CONSENT TO LIEN
and
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

Referrlng to . that certaln land in the County of

Herith @ﬁﬁ?ﬂh&%ﬁ , described as follows: 2/
N
- S |
: L ‘9 ~_8ce avtechod sintoront
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which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of ‘the

contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the ﬁndersigned hereby—=

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract mdy be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as ﬁay be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prlor
and superlor to any adverse right or clalm of the undersigned; T

(

g .

2.4 sGrantsy o the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, title, and
1nterest in the land d upon any productlon of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the Contract

&:‘“Subordlnates the undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in any productlon therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty .on production.and liens.to secure same; ' :

'4}?xRepresents and- -undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance - upon the
undersigned*s right, t1tle, claim, or interest in or against the' land other than the following:
(If "none" insert ‘the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

1/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and ln the absence of production there is no
obllgatlon to pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the legal descrlptlon of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and ‘recorded -in Book. S , Page : -, official records of said ~county." If (b)
is used, the .book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. ‘If the space provided - is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.






5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Agreement; and' (b) to give advance notice of the Government s rights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land, or any 'profiuction therefrom
furnishing the Government with two cdpies of such notice; and

6. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto. i

7. Added provivsion: .ﬂﬂm} (State '"None" or "See Annex No.____ ")
‘Dated_this‘ 4 » an : . 195;_
[sea1] ___ Plawdeoo, Mo € ' [Address]
‘[Seall ____‘hm&ﬁﬂ&ﬁiﬁ,mt‘@. . [Address]-
[seai] R [address]

[sea1l (f,"p/'ﬁce /D)J;cs , Mc') [2ddress]
[sea1] 70 4//;’77/{'4& : A, [2ddress]

[sea1l ?gmﬁ’iay}@, YLy - [Address]
I, vrmwmi- ‘E‘mmiﬂ’%‘ certify that I am the
RILY e i (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that '?xﬁn @
Yexnge ' who signed this agreement was then Paspamd Road, (President

,or Vlce—Presn.dent, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers.

C Nt - . %WMJ 9. W

e -
Vi : 0 [Co rporate Seal-]

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH.,-D.C, 5172
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MF-205 . ' F“overnment 's_Use Only

(Comblnes and supercedes MF-201 and MF-203) ‘ EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT

June 1956 Operator

: Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
N A . and
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the County of

‘ .‘§,>’, . )

[rreally @ity » described as follows: 2/
A

o

z:”« oy DYl “v'v} #Ong \,muwu’%\

~

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract and as an inducement to the Goiernment to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. ' Undertakes and agrees that property in which the‘Government'may acquire an interest
,or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the -contract; and ‘'the Government's interest and equlty in such property shall be prlor
and superlor to any -adverse rlght or claim of the underslgned

Jw e 120 Grants.~to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, tltle, and
interest 'in the land-and upon any ‘production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty_on ‘production as may .be provided for by the Contract;

L © 3. ‘Subordinates-the undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract w1th respect
to royalty on production and liens ‘to Secure same; . N

4, Represents and. undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance . .‘upon the
undersigned's -right, title, cla1m~ or interest in or against the land other than the follow1ng
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank. )

1/ Mlnlng or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of productlon there is no’
obllgatlon to pay royalty to the Government. . .
2/ Either (a) .insert -the legal desocription of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
- and. insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated
and recorded  in Book , Page’ , official records of said couniy." If (b)
is used, the book.and page:of recordation cannot be diSpensed with., - 'If the space provided is P
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. . /‘

\






5. Undertékes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conf‘lict
with the provisions of- this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's ‘i‘ights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest.in or agalnst the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such nofice; and

6. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto.

7.. Added provision: ey (State "Nc;ne" or "See Annex Né._‘_.")
Dated this _ day of , 195__
: P i [sea1] B S n\*m e O ['Address] |
‘ ’4[Seal] Proudandy vy 4 [Address]
[Seal] . B [Address]

‘[Seall VP2 oA 4 :4;/7'6 /V,C., [Address]

[sea1] F/&M 71/"2& /VC’,: [Addrqss]

‘ 14

r;,.wph

M [Address]

I, Y W e ' certify that I am the"

T e T xas o S e ey

o (Secretary, etc.) of the corporatlon named herein; that “ﬂi:;}f%‘
] who signed this agreement was then (il ey (Presnient

T = S ot

or Vlce—Presment, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf

of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers. :

L - ?),M?‘M.r 5. Pt |
u'“ - [Corporgte Seal] - ‘ )
B v‘j/t... = St L

s~

e

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C l

o . . ., D.C. _ | 4 517i } ﬂ‘
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MF-205 . . ' - F“overnment's Use Only

(Combines and supercedes MF-201 and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 R . : Operator
‘ , Docket No. DMEA-

. Contract No. Idm-E

Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
and
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

~

To the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the County of

, described as follows: 2/

erth Gopalien

>t oo eflicsbod abaloror

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"

with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the.

contracy and 'as an -inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby——

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire. an interest
or equity under the.contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity 1n such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or.claim of the undersigned;

P R Grants to. the Government a lien upon all of the under51gned s right, title, and
1nterest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a pe:centage royalty on production as may be provided for by the Contract;

3~ Subordlnates the under81gned's rlght title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in any productlon therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on produotlon and liens to secure same;
\ -
4. ‘Represents and-undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance.. upon the
undersigned's right,'titlefvclaim, or interest in or agalnst the land other than the following:
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

Dengp

1/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to pay royalty to the Government. T

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
"and insert "in a lease, [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and recorded . in Book : - , Page ~, official . records of said county." If (b)
is used, the book and page of recordation ¢annot be dispensed with. - If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

[
e





5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor'assert any'claim in conflict
with the provisions of this, Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of "the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, Qr_interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and

6. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of terminatiori) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto. :

7. Added provision: Ve (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")
Dated this , 195__.
IS
[Seal] Saﬁsfﬂﬁ@g’mﬂ_ﬁ; B , [Address]
[Seal] J.,u%i' n e G - o [Address]
TS e e 3 . S )
[sea1] A [address]

F

[Seal] ;f’aﬁ&'f:‘t //? /VG [Address]
[Seal] P/ m//_"" ' /l/.c. [Address]

4
[sea1] Tednnd, 11, de _ [2adress]
I, bt Pk g Dot provd) ‘ - certify that I am' the
"_ﬁ,gf“r:"‘"‘%rﬂm_’gwmhn%nm\ﬂg (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that S5 (e
T:r‘*“rg;ge who signed this agreement was then Prrntdpo, . (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in belalf
of said corporation by authority of its governlng body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers, -

Mur&fﬁw -

[Corporate Seal]

INT -DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. ' 5172
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MF-205 , F?ove rnment's_Use Only
(Combinss and supercedes MF 2017and MF-203) - EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 ) - Operator

Docket No. DMEA-~

Contract No. Idm-E
Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
and .
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To‘the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the County of

\

Nerth Carclina , described as follows: 2/
L See-—attached statement.
\ ¢ ’
/1 . .
'“)3'1

v [ " “Tg'
' N ,‘ ‘ 1 R . .
. 1 N “
— 3
4 , -
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s

whlch is the subJect of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the.United States .of America, hereinafter called the "Government " in consideration of the
' contract and .as an inducement to the Government to enter 1nto 1t, the undersigned hereby~-

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in whlch the Government may acquire an interest
or equlty under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superlor to any- adverse right or claim of the undersigned; A

¢7'~; 2. . Grants” to»the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, title, 'and.
‘interest in the land an ,upon any productlon of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the

Government of a. percentage royalty on productlon as may be provided for by the Contract;

3. Subordlnates the undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against.the
land and in-any produotlon therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on produotlon and liens to Secure same; . . g ¢

4 V~Repreeen¢s-and-undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the
-undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following:
(If "none" 1nsert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

None :

1/ Mlnlng or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to pay royalty to the Government.
2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b)' strike out the words "as follows"
" and insert. "1n a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated. . o : ,
and reoorded in Book . , , Page ___ ., official rscords of said county." - If (b)
is used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is
insufficient, use ‘an Annex, and refer to the Annex ih the space. ' :






5. Undertakes -and agrees (a.) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any subSequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land, or any-production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and

6. Consents to all-amendments (including an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and
apply thereto.

7. Added provision: ‘None _ (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")

Dated this

VAN UY COR
) /B

President

9 farband T [semy] _ Nowland, Ne Ge.. . ... [address]

Secretary~lreasurer

c§> - [Sea;l] B ) : [A:ddress]

ay of i , 195__

[sea1] _ Plumtres, N. C. . [Address]

[sea1] (f’ﬂ/‘//ce /0/17& /’/c [Address]
[sea1] ﬁ//ﬁi’/f‘&e /Y.C : [Address]

[sea1] _Mnd, Ha €. » [aadress]
I, Marr garet G, Penland certify that T an the ______
etar Qafny (Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that Tw Qx_' -
Slgngg “who signed this agreemenf was then Pr651den'b T (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said-corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authorlty of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers.

S Pranc et D Prtes
o Jd [corporate Seal}

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C, . . o ’ . 5172
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. Lying and being in Toe River Township, Avery County, North
Cdrolmna, and heing more fully described as follows:

Ih“I G on & dopwood on the ﬁorth smde of 9lumtree CreekROad
'Sdme being the beginning corner of the Johnson-Guy lands, ,
. ‘and running thence, with the road, Horth 60° Vest 200 feet;
North B0® west 200 feet; North 67 sest LS50 feet; North 50°
- west 350 feet; North 18' west 200 feet to Fall Branch;

" thence, leav1ng the said road and up the branch, North L5°
Last 1200 feet to- a stake; thence South S5L° Xast 750 fest
to the Johnson line, thence with the Johnson line South
10° Zast S0 feet to a stake; thence South 33° west 700
-feet to the poxnt of beginn1na: containing 32vacrea, more
or lass. ' : . R ’
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MF-205 R F overnment's Use Only
(Combines and!ouperckdes MF-201 and MF-203) EXPLORQ)N PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 v i "Operator
' L ? ' ' Docket No. DMEA-
' : } Contract No. Idm-E

Contract Date

. , _ 'CONSENT TO LIEN
S o . and
L -’ SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 17~

To the United States of America: ... .. . .......

\

Referring to that certain land in the County of

»

North Carolina _described as follows 2/

R
AT

T
BN

See attached stat.ement
AR Y |
L

<

~

.which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contraot, hereinafter called the "contract,"
“with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract and as an inducement to the Government to-enter into it, the undersigned hereby~—-

‘

1. Undertakes and egrees'that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land; and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior

~and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned; * ~* °

o e, Grants Jto- the Government. a lien upon -all of _the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the

Government og a. pencentage royaltywon production as may be provxde& for by the Contract;
4 iwe, 1 7 N “ .

Yoo . N "~

'.3., Subordlnates the undersigned's right, ‘title, .cl&im, or'interest in or against the
land and in any productlon ‘therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on, productlon and 11ens to secure same; T

O 3 N

4. Represents and undertakes that there is no.claih, liefl, or encumbrance upon the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the followxng
(If "none" insert the word "none " Do not leave lines blank.)

None

1/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to pay. royalty to the Government. ’ ' .

2/ Either (a) insert the legal ‘description of the land, or- (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and recorded. in Book. .. . - , Page ___ ., official records of said county." If (b)
is used, the. book and page.of recordation cannot be-dispensed with. 'If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. )






- 5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notlce of the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, -claim, or interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and

'

6. Consents to all amendments (including én agreement of termination) and assignments of

the contract without notlce thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and

apply thereto.

7. Added provision: None (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")

Dated this day of , 195__.
/ZZL/ Z U@M [sea1] Pluﬁ:tree. N. C.  [Address]
Fr:.el Te Vance LT e : I
[sea1] _Mree; N, . [Address]
-ise Vag % . : e s ‘. - o
é ;WL [sea1] _ Plumtree, N, C. [address]
I@or C. Vance _ ' ] »
Ay -YVey @ PRAAA R [sea1] _ Plumtree, N, Co - _ [Address]

[sea1] Plumtree, N. C. 4 [address]

oy aan \J aWMC)L””f// ~ [sea1] __Plumtree, N. C. [Address]

Vivian Vance . _ :

I, . ' ‘ certify that I am the

{Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that
who signed this agreement was then (Pres1dent
or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers,

[Corpprate Seal]

L T2

_Plumtree, N. C. ~__(ADDRESS)

Do AN B (SEAL) Plumtree, N. C. (ADDRESS)
prace Ao e NC, (AvDREss)

W/"V £ (4DDRESS)
Flosrs s o A<, (anoress)

(SEAL) _ Newland, N. C. (ADDRESS)

Robert B, Guy

o 9

- \!NTI—DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. : 5-‘_,7'2 ’

o?‘“"





Lying and being in Toe River Township, Avery County, North Caro-
lina, and being more fully described as follows:

BEGINNING on a dogwood, corner to the Johnson-Guy lands, same
being located on the North side of Plumtrée Creek/ running
thence North 33° East 700 feet to a stake; thence North 10° West
450 feet to a stake; thence South 54° East 1070 feet to a stake;
thence South 57° West 1000 feet to a stake in the Northern mar-
gin of Plumtree Creek Road; thence, with the said road, Narth
67° West 350 feet to the point of beginning: containing 13
acres more or less

L





MF-205 Q ' F overnment's Use Only
(Combines and supercedes MF-20%nd MF-203) EXPLOR!. ON PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 . ' Operator

- Docket No. DMEA-

Contract No. Idm-E

. Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN
o , and
= ~ - . SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

"Referring to that certqin land in the County of

53§?Q§3\éﬁﬂﬂﬁéﬁﬁﬁ§- ) , described as follows: 2/

Beo abinshed otolooeod

-
id
’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby—-

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land,  and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's' interest and equity in such proparty shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the ﬁnderSigned s right, tifle, and
interest in the land and ipon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the Contract;

. 3. Subordinates the undersigned'é right, title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in. any production'therefrpm to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on production;and liens to secure same;

4. Represents and undertakes that there is no claim, llen, or encumbrance upon the'

undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the follow1ng
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

1/ Mining or production from the land is nbt required, and in the absence of production there is no

obligation to pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert- the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and recorded in Book o Page ________, official records of said county." If (b)
is used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with: If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.






5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in confllct
with the provisions of thls Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rlghts'
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom

. furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and ' ' '

6. Consents to all amendments (1nclud1ng an agreement of termlnatlon) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof and undertakes and agrees that thls Agreement shall extend and

app}y thereto.

7. Added provisien: Do - (State "None" or "See.Annex No. ")
Dated this _ day of __ : 195
Seal s . Add
v [sea1] e T [Address]
[sea1] &Q@u.éimxﬁﬁ e Te ‘ — [4ddross]
[seal] .. ... A _ [Address]
- o [N k».?’v\.r’j} ¥ Lie : :
[seal]l _ciacorcnn o0 oo _ [aadress]

T R e eI T

NAVSL N o B [Add res S]

oo = F ML ST

{Seal]

( iyw‘:ﬂ" 5’ wt:@w
‘}man.a,v- V“;.re o : [Seal] o RO N T [Address]

“[‘\"‘VB 3} L'-wﬂf R DN L U
I, _ . : : certify that I am thev

(Secretary, ‘etc.) of the corporation named herein; that
. who signed this agreement was then __ - - (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

powers.

[COrporate Seal]

Caby | SHeeteoe, O 0 s
P D \«f? « er-— et {3’.,3 JETI //)
ool AL SRy, TR g i e
i: ,y _(?l rC . /(/e 7 .“L“\ TTRRN
a v o7 T (‘7 . AT R ;‘,«;Ka

£ »‘if!z
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5D

—DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C.
- Ai'.t ’ !





g a}l’f"”m on *3 "’}" u(;d, Caﬂmr tO bar Jz)’ %ﬂfm-im_; }{ " uaw
Plumtron Creek w runeing

“xmm “30!:&‘&:&:‘ *n the lLerth ride of
ant 700 Taet to A stekay loence Horth 10° uwest

- tienee Sorth 33¢
hS'O feat to a siakey ‘thenoo ~outh Sh* "ast 1070 feat to 2 stakej
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MF-205 , Q . | Fgovernment’s Use: Only
(Combines and supercedes MF-20I"and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 : . ' Operator :
, Docket No. DMEA~-
Contract No. Idm-E
. Contract Date
CONSENT TO LIEN
» and
‘ oo T “_ SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/
To the United States of America:
Referring to that certain land in the County of of

, described as follows: 2/

Sco otbadicd otobemnt

arth toveilng

- . . ",
which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
" with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby—-—

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the aovernment may acquire an interest
or eqﬁity under the contract mey be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's: interest and equity .in such property shall be prior
and superlor to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

' 2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the,ﬁndersigned’s right, title, and
interest in the land and”hpon ahy production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the Contract;

3. Subordinates the undersigned’e right, title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in.any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on production and liens to secure same;

4. Represents and undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following:
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

Slanh

1/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no:

obligation to pay royalty to the Government.
2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
- and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ' .
and recorded in Book __, Page , official records of said county." If (b)
is used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with:. If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. '






5. Undertakes and agrees (a) ‘neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in confllct
with the provisions of thls Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rlghts
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's rlght title, claim, or interest in or agalnst the land, or any production therefrom
furnlshlng the Government w1th two copies of such notice; and

6. Consents to all amendments (1nclud1ng an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and

app}y thereto.

7. Added provision: e _ (State "None"'or "See Annex No.__ _")
Dated this ______ day of ., le5__.
[sea1] Fluetan- s [Address]
[sea1] _ o PRSP [Address]
[seal]l _cnemnca oo - [adaress]
[Seal] j?ﬂfrﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁy g?"m' _ ' [Address]
seal]l _ ifiorouog, 0o [address]
AV Y --\J Boc : [sea1] T e [Address]
¥ Uivana Voszo o o
I, ) . : certify that I am the
(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation nemed herein; that
_who signed this ‘agreement, vas then __ . : (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf

of said corporation by . authority of its governing body. and was within the scope of 1ts corporate
powers.

[Corporate Seal]

ooy 2 . - !
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MF-205 ' . Fonerngent's Use Onl ‘
(Combines and supercedes MF—ZOl.and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 Operator___

Docket No. DMEA~
Contract No. Idm-E
. Contract Date

J CONSENT TO LIEN
i ' o, and
< . % ° °  SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:.

Referring to that certgin land in the County of

i Ekﬂfph:@&?ﬁlipa o described as_ follows: 2/

Bae aﬁt@chcd gtotemont

- ’
which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter. called the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby-—-

l. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in- the contract; and the Government's' interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned‘s right, title, and
interest in the land and ‘Upon any production of mlnerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of  a perceéntage royalty on production as may be provided for by the Contract;

3. Subordinates-the‘undersigned'é right, title, claim, or interest in or against  the
land and in.any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on production and liens to secure same;

4. Represents and undertakes that there is no' claim, llen, or encumbrance upon the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the. following:

(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

Nono L

1/ Mihing or production from the land is nbot required, and in the absence of production there is no
. obligation to pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated )
and recorded in Book ..., Page , official records of said county." If (b)
is used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space,






5. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of th1s Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rlghts
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee' mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's rlght title, claim, or interest in or agalnst the land, or any production therefrom
furnlshlng the Government with two copies of such notlce, and

o

6. Consents to all amendments'(including'an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and

apply thereto.

7. . Added provision: 'T%mmﬁ _ (State "None" or "See'Annex No. ")
Dated this ________ day of __ , 195__.

2 7 M o, " [Address]

/ APioL T Tanieo , - :
(B P _fsea1] _pyeetone 1 o [rddress]

ﬁ g ‘iramg % - ' esReer ey
' . LB PE G, ’ [Seal] ) {’)’jg-ﬂ—g)‘m@;@, E?' g:?- — : [AddPGSS]
[sea1] _Plureca, 15, B, : [Address]
[seal] _Pluctran, If. C. _ [Address]
[Seal] Pﬂamﬁ@enm“ 11 [Address]

certify that I am the
(Secretary, etc.) -of the corporation named herein; that
_ who signed this agreemenf was then . : (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by. authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

powers.

[Corporate Seal]

- v

JBran) Pludecs, U G

J(SEAL) | Plumteoo, ©, 8, (‘zs:ezim:@-;e))
( ‘”&L@ ,‘gf;?/z/f = /2’;13 ./Y,c’ @ AL B L)

JMZ,) WW N & (L.um»;n 7)
G R é///// LI LD (BTR5)
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N S MF-205 Q F"overnment's Use Only
(Combines and supercedes MF-201"and MF-203) o ~ EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 Operator
‘ Docket No. DMEA-
Contréct No. Idm-E
Contract Date

PR

CONSENT TO LIEN
. . . and
6 v P 8 &, 007 ¢ “SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/

To the United States of America:

. _ _ - Avery
Referring to that certain land in the County of i
North Carolina '
s £ , described as follows: 2/ ) .
Ve 8 T Yoy Canes B . .
e o See attached statement
W R .

,

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States-of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration:of the
~contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into .it, the undersigned hereby~-

1. Undertakes and agrees that prOperty'in.which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the “contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equlty in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the under51gned

.

N 2; Grants .to' .the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned s right, title, and
1nterest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to the
" Government of ‘a pergentage royalty on production as may be,prov;ded for by the Contract;

<
v

3. ”Supordiqgtes“the-underSigned's right, title, claim, or-interest in or against the
land and in_any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on production and liens to secure same; .~ S -

- - /

4. Represents. and undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following:
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.) ‘

None

1/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is no
i obligation to pay royalty to the Government.
2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a. lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and recorded in Book __ .., Page. B , official records of said county." 1If (b)
is used, the .book and page of recordation cannot be dlspensed with, If the space provided 1s
insufficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.






5. Undertakes and.agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of tlis Agréement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land, or any production therefrom
furnishing the Government with two copies of such notice; and

6. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall extend and

apply thereto.

7. Added provision: None— (State "None" or "See Annex No. "y

. Dated this day of ___ 195 .
Z/W—.— [sea1]l g | ; o [Address]
ﬂlml T[/Vance S .[§.,g_l]4'~+;_13;] i , Iv’.” w - __[address]
. oo Van?g /% ‘ [sea1] P&I*a-iﬁaﬁr"se”; H‘.' G: [Addressj

[sea1l —Plumbros, N, [Address]
\/ / L [sea1] P.'lum:caé N. €, ' [address]

g Sam K. Vance : ’

J() M; [seal] __pyis Fo G- [Address]
Vivian Vance '

I, , certify that I am the _
(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein;‘that
who signed this agreement was then (President
or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and, in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of -its corporate
powers,

[Corborate Seal]

O anienes " .

_(SBAL) _ Plumtree, N, C,  (ADDRESS)

Do ,@M,w o (SEAL) _ Plumbree, . C. ___(ADDRESS)

6y _aree e Fa e M, (Movsss)
(SEAL) WA/M 7 _(aDDRESS)

(SEAL) 'P/@m?{_gﬁ A/ ¢ ___(ADDRESS)

(SEAL) _ lNewland, W, C. ____(ADDRESS)

INT,-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. » . 5172
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- Lying and heing in Toe River Township, Avery County, ?\Iowta Caro-,
lina, and being more fully deecribed as follcwas :

EGINVUING on & dogwood, corner to the Johnaon-Guyy}e ;f’ game
belng located on the North sidé of Plumtree Creek, and rumning
thence North 33° East 700 feet to a stake; thence North 10* :eat
450 feet to a stakes thence South 5k® Sast 1070 feet to a stake;
thence South 57° West 1000 feet to a stake in the horthern mar -
gin of Flumtree Creek Road; thence, with the said road, Narth

£7* lest 350 feet to the point of beginninp: “containing. 13.

"racres more or 1ese
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- Fo vernment's Use Only
(Combines and supercedes MF-201 and MF-203) EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
June 1956 ’ _ Operator

Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
. Contract Date

‘ CONSENT TO LIEN

I . and
;. ._=A _. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 1/
To the United States of America:

Referring to that certain land in the COunty of

oth Sl ﬁﬁﬂg.- __, described as follows: 2/

L a *::f‘ ekl %::( ”ﬁ}

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; ‘and the Government's' interest and equity in suoh property shall be prior
and superlor to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon alI or the.ﬁnderéignéd's right, title, and
interest in the “Iand and upon any production of minerals therefrom, to secure the payment to ‘the
‘Government of -a percentage royalty on-production as may be provided for by the Contract;

3. Subardinates the undersigned‘é right, title, claim, or interest in or against the
land and in.any production therefrom to the rights of the Government under the contract with respect
to royalty on production and liens to secure same; :

4. Represents and undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the -
undersigned's right, title; claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following:
(If "none" insert the word "none." Do not leave lines blank.)

1/ Mining or production from the land is nbt required, and-in the absence of production there is no
obligation to pay royalty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words-"as follows"

and insert "in -a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,

nd recorded in Book o, Page __________, official records of said county." TIf (b)

e book and page of recordation cannot be dlspensed with. If the space provided is

Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.






nd/;;rees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in confllct
g s this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rlghts
395° .efit to any subsequent transferee. mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the

S rlght title, claim, or interest in or agalnst the land, or any production therefrom-
.ang the Government with two copies of such notloe, and’ . '

the contract without notice thereof and undertakes and agrees that this Agreement shall ‘extend and

6. Consents to all amendments'(inoluding"an egreemeni of termination) and assignments of

apply thereto

7. Added provision: fﬁﬁﬁﬁ _ (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")
/ Dated this _______ day of ., 195__.
7 — /@ '
s Ry ¢ ] - S oe Sekogn 8% 2 [Address]
7 lé,,?’af»‘ﬂ» i : e ) - - | {
1/95**:?'4"\?'3—3; Do ful [Address]
. [Address]
[Address]
[l [Address]
’ ’“ Yoo B S [Address]
REAVRER S
I, . . . certify that I am the
(Secretary, ‘etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

_ who signed this agreemenf was then : (President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by.authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

powers.

[Corborate Seal]
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thence South ST Weat 1020 foot to o wm‘m :‘m o Perdlicrn wite
gin of Pluntree Crn)q Bends thonse, with the sald voad,; hoeth

- 67* weat 350 feet %o tho polnd of Dozianing: contalning 13
_#cres wors nr less. | S

Lte











P " ST ' L R Docket Copy
: ‘ ‘ ~ Surname: -

BT UNITED STATES L o
g DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATION
' WASHINGTON 25 D.C. 600 ¢

: Slippaiy nn M.ninx Cm B NGV “7753'3@
- C/0 Ne. Tevie Aldridge - . . . o o
. Spruea Pime, North Cnrolim I T
| . Re: Dooket. No. DMBA-4423-Mica
T 'wpymmniMagCaupaw
_ , o ‘Slippery Elm Mine -
o Avery (:ounty, n'osrth c;r‘o].im
. Gcntlmu. SR _ , , A ,
o : Yow: applimtion for o..‘:.d ror an cmlmatlon project and
" other reports available to us in \kshinxton ralating to the
' -aubjwt propvrty havs been Mim& , '

. S Projects apprond by the Defonsa l(imrala hploration ,

- Mninisiration must, in its juldgment, show definite promise of

. ylelding materials of aeceptable grade in quantities that will

. signifieantly improve the nimral supply po:ition m- the Natioml
' Dcfbmc Progrm S ;

. r caroful atndy oi’ 211 our informtlon irﬂimﬁqs to " SR

= that the probability of disclosing significent reserves of miea
is not sufficlently promising $o justify Govermsent participation.

We regret to advise you, wnder thess cireumstances, that yoar S

: apyneatien tw cxplnmtion miutam is doni,d. '

o ‘We vish %o thmk m for yaur mmut 18 t.hq bofomo '
_ Himala Progru and fox Mnging ym propcrty ta oar uttcntion.

? | sinemly yawra, -

Fran‘c £ *f

JHopkins.gad 1]/2/56 y
Gopy to: Admr. R.. F:lle :
‘Docket - e
A Operating committee
. )h'o Kiilsgmd, 5222 :"f...b. ! .-'_
e 7_- : 1emch, 3061 L
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600

November 5, 1956
Memorandum
To: Administrator
From: L. G. Houk, Chief, Nommetallic Minerals Division ;géﬂﬁ’
Subject: A denial of exploration assistance and Summary Report.
By: James Hopkins -

1. Docket No. DMEA-4423-Mica
. Property: Slippery Elm Mine
Avery County, North Carolina
Applicant: Slippery Elm Mining Co.
c/0 Mr. lewie Aldridge
Spruce Pine, North Carolina
Application: Dated August 14, 1956
Proposes:
(a) At-opening "A"
150 feet tunnel/drift @ $45.00  $6,750.00
(b) At opening "B" '
150 feet tunnel/drift @ $45.00 $6,750.00
Total estimated cost $20,250.00

Contract: None. Application denied.

2. Comments:

Extensive old workings from which much mica has
been recovered exist at the property.

A gently dipping and undulating tabular pegmatite
2' to0 5' (plus) thick has been mined down-dip and laterally -
for at least 250 feet in both the east and west mines.

~ The anticlinal-like rolls in the hanging wall have
evidently provided the loci for the richest accumulation of
muscovite.

The pegmatite, generally concordant with the wall.
is enclosed in hornblende gneiss.

Unstained, green muscovite up to 3 inches wide
with some hair cracks and ruling is visible at Point B where
the applicants propose work. Crystals left in pillars are
6 inches wide and 3 to 4 inches thick. Some books, perhaps
a third of the total, do not split freely.





Total sales fram 1953 to present are $15,942.13. The
applicant has continually worked the mine since 1953.

The mine was a feldspar producer when first opened.
Considerable feldspar was sold in 1943 and 1944 and brought
$6.00 to $6.25 per ton. Production was at the rate of 3 to
4 tons per day for an unknown period.

Griffiths (1944) U.S.G.S. report recommended that any
new work be done to the northward to intercept new muscovite-
rich "rolls". The applicant since 1953 have been mining in
that direction and intersected new "rolls". These "rolls"
have been mined leaving less productive rock in the headings.

The examiners believe that the proposed work cannot be
classified as exploration work.

However, the Nommetallic Minerals Division believes that
the geological possibility of making a significant discovery
of mica in this old mine is very remote, and therefore

recommends denial.
( %a%es Hopkins

Nonmetallic Minerals Division

P.S. = The Commodity Divisions of the Geological Survey and the
Bureau of Mines concur in the denial.

The Bureau of Mines, however, recommends that the applicant
be informed they may submit a new proposal for the exploration
phase of the work. This would require additional geological
work which the field men are not prepared to do, and should not

. do, because that work is the responsibility of the applicant.





o ey

UNITED STATES RECEWED
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES ' 0CT 221956

WASHINGTON 25 D.C. '
October 19, 1956
Memorandmﬂ/

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: bonald R. Irving, Acting Chief, Branch of Ceramic and
Fertilizer Materials

Subject: DMEA-UL23 (mica)

Applicant: Robert B. Guy

Neme and ILocation of Property: Slippery Elm Mine, Avery County, N. C.
Date of Field Team Report: 10/10/56 |

' Date Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materials: 10/16/56

Field Team Recommendation: Recommend denial because proposed work
appears to be mining. :

Comments ;

1. Application proposal more clealy defines a minlng
prOJect rather than exploration.

: 2. Part of the work could, however, be classed as
exploration to determine value of ground in mine that previously
has been a mica producer.

3. Drifting to uncover prev1ously unknown "rolls" of
mica could also be classed as exploratlon work.

L. The mine has been a good. producer of strategic mica
in the past. .

Recommendation:

I concur with the recommendation of the Field Team that
the proposal be denied as such; but suggest that the applicant be
informed he may submit a new proposal for the exploration phase of

the work.
Ibnald R. Irv1ng j





. . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES RECFIVED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR '@ “ ’ "

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CT1 3 1953
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. o

October 16, 1956

Re: DMEA 4423
Slippery Elm Mining Co
Slippery Elm Mine
Avery Co., N, C.

\
\ $20,250,00 ~ Mica

1LY

!

==

Memorandunf/
To: L. G, Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team report.

The applicant requested assistance in drifting and cross-
cutting 450 feet at the "bottom" of a mine credited with the production,
since May 1943, of about $73,000 worth of mica.

L 5 ,,/

The mica occurs in a thin, 2-5-foot undulating, flatly norther-
ly dipping pegmatite. The pegmatite has been opened laterally for a '
distance of 335 feet and 'down dip' for a maximum of about 220 feet.

The farthest faces, down dip and laterally, are said to be in pegmatite,
and the deepest face, that of the west mine, is reported to be in mica-
bearing pegmatite. The work program of the applicant *+ looks to the
down dip development of the pegmatite from two faces, one in the east
mine and one from the deep face in the west mine,

The work as planned would cross the trends of the flat ridges
on the upper surface of the pegmatite in which the mica "makes". The
undulations or ridges on the upper surface of the pegmatite conform
to rolls in the enclosing hornblende gneiss. If, as reported, the
deep face in the west mine is in mica~bearing pegmatite, the work there
would start in _ore, - o o

The heading to start at "B" would be in thin pegmatite, pre-
sumedly lacking in mica, but near the place where another roll, as
projected from the westerly workings, is to be expected.,

Because most of the proposed work could rightdy be classified
as development, some of it as mining, and some as prospecting (no
target is offered), the examiners and the Field Team recomiend denial
of the application. Judging from the past production there is small
reason for expecting the mine to produce the $300,000 worth of mica
that would be required to adequately care for the Government share of
the proposed expenditure.





I concur with the recommendation of the examiners and the
Field Team,

Y. S e

N. E. Nelson





MF-203 o . .
Revised March 24, 1955 - 3 . - EXPLORA
L Operator
Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
Contract Date

vernment's Use Only
ON PROJECT CONTRACT

P
CON;ENT TO LIEN &X Q%%
G

, =

Referring to that certain land in the County of __Avery ‘v State of
North Carolina

To the United States of America: _ &

., described dEXLOXRRXZ/
In lease registered in office of register of Deed of Avery County

on July 19th, 1956 in Book # 52 on page L12.

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinarfer called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in cpnsideration of the
contract and as an inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby——

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which thequve?ﬁhent‘méy acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, &s may be pro-
vided in the contraci; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right title, and
interest in the land and upon any productlon of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on’ prbductlon as maw‘be provided for by the contract;2/ and’
represents and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or interest in the land prior. to that hereby granted to the Government other. than
the following:3/

None

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
w1th the. prov1sions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned's right, title, or interest in the land; and

1/ Either (a)}inséffzthe legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words '"as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated ,
and recorded in book __ page official records of said county.”"” If (b) is
used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Mining or production'from the land is not required, .and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to repay the Government. .

3/ Write "none” if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.






- 4, _Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof,
and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto.

s

5. Added provision:

195'@-.
[Segl] '
[Seal]

;Zw?wf 2. /‘f;w Jz?L[Seal]

certify that I am the
{Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

. who signed this agreement was then
or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and.in behalf

of sald corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

Dated this

I,

'(President

powers.

LR

[Corporate Seal]

G e e
AR R S 1 PSS

87113

. Interior—Duplicating Section, Washipg p. C. . . '






MF-203 . R ’ e o ‘*_qvernment' Use_Only.
Revised March 24 1955 S LT e _ *  EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT -

Operator

N

Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
R R S ST Contract Date
CONSENT TO LIEN . @@\1
To the United'States of America: e L s o Vﬂaaiéﬁ -
Referrmg to that- certain land in the. County of __ : Avegfy , State of

North 6&14011:1&

‘ - described W/

which is. the subject of.a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in ccnsideration of the
contract and:as.an. inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigred hereby—-

~": LT ‘Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract and the Govérnment's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior ‘to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned,

o e ;.;g.-,,x '

- Grants to the Governmént a lien upon-‘all of -the undersigned s right, title,'and
interest in the land ‘and upon_ any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of 'a percentage royalty on production as may ‘be provided for by the contract; 2/ and
represents and undertakes  that theré are no- claims, liens, or' encumbrances upon the undersigned’
right title, or interest 1n the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following: _/ ‘ : o ‘ .

None . .-

i

, ST . - ' bR .

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in ‘éonflict
with the provisions of this-Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the ‘Gove'rnment's rights
under this Consent to Lien to any’ subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
of the undersigned 33 right title,ior 1nterest in the land; and- s ' ’

N

1/ .Either (a) insert the legal description of the land or (b) strike out “the, words "as follows"

~ and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated _ : > SEPR

" and recorded in book _. page w'.“. S OfflClal records-of said: county " If (b) is
used; ‘the‘book and: ‘page:of” recordation cannot: be dispensed w1th . If the space prov1ded is insuf- .
ficient use an Annex, .and refer to'the Annex in the space. . :

2/ Mining or production from' the land lS not requlred and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to . repay the Government. oo Coe r ' '

3/ Write "noneﬁlifathatlls the case. *.Do not leave lines blank .- ‘{5

fylred






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof,

and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto

5. Added provision: i) )

, lQSii.
[Sea;] o

[Seal]

the:a ernd 35 m&%[&all - _
- certify that I am the \

(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

who signed this agreement was then
or Vice—President etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf

of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

(President

. powers.

‘3?,= I£EZ~424~4*44L// | Y e g IR

[corporate Seal]

87113

. Interior—Duplicating Section, Washing D. C. . ‘






MF-203 . e
Revised March 24, 1955

1, -
i , : *_Qggr_nment's_ Use_Only
- - EXPLORAPION PROJECT CONTRACT

Operator

S ' Docket No. DMEA-

, Contract No. Idm-E

RUEE NS lJ,ul" e : Contract Date .

CONSENT TO LIEN ,

_ _ , - _ ‘ : ibﬁgﬁgs

To the United States of America: : o \\%‘\'
o Referring to that certain land in the County of . , State of

KM!! arols

desoribed fmReitanexl/
1a R reniatered in

_on July 19th, 1956 4n Dookk 4 @ o

.

which isithe'subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"

with the United States of America hereinafter called:.the "Government;" in consideration of the

contract ‘and as, an ‘inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby—-'

1.7 Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
"and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned;" :

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned‘s'right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals tlerefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents ‘and undertakes that there are no clainms, liens, or encumbrédnces upon the undersigned'
right, title; or interest in the land 'prior to that hereby granted to the" Government other than
the following 3/

"

: 3. ‘Undertakes'and’agrees neither to commit any act nor‘assert5any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights

1

under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any

of the underszgned s right, title, or interest in the land; and,

A

1/ Either (a) 1nsert the legal. descrlptlon of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as’ follows"
and insert "in a”lease- for contract, deed, or other document] dated : ,
and recorded in book . page' . OfflClal records of said c¢ounty." If (b) is
used, the book and page of recordation‘cannot be dispensed w1th If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space .

2/ Mining or production from-the land is not required, and 1n the absence of production there is no
obligation to repay the Government. P

.3/ Write "none" if that is the case. Do not leave lines,blank. ' .

v -





4. Consents to all amendments and asgignments of the contract without notice thereof,

and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and apply thereto.

5. Added provision: Hono

Dated this __ 28  day of _ ‘M 15 , 1058,

%yb. e [sem]
. /W_, [sea1] .

"\‘-ﬁﬁ_MJ 5 [otot é@jf[s@l]

who signed this agreement was then

certify that I am the
(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

(President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that sald agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

powers.

[COrporate Seal]

Interior——Duplicating Section, Washing D. C. '

87113





MF-203 A ,. oo overnment's Use Only
Revised March 24, 1955 ' EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
' ’ Operator,
Docket No. DMEA-
: Contract No. Idm-E
v e e .. . Contract Date

CONSENT TO LIEN . < RE'@E'TV

K

To the linited States of Amevrica:‘ ' | " B ' ‘ AUG]Z ) 1958

_ Referring to that certain land in the County of éﬁﬁgggi , State of

%m%& &ﬁi‘ﬁm . described '_

’

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinarter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government;" in consideration of the
contract and as’an -inducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. 'Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, &s may be pro-
vided in the contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned

2. Grants to the Government a lien upon  all of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on production ‘as may be provided for by the contract 2/ and
represents ‘and undertakes: that theré are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right, title, or interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following _/ : : ) -

e ‘. ' ! H ’ .-"»'

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict‘
with the prOViSions of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the: Government‘s rights
under this Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
~of the underSigned s right, title, or interest in the land and

1/ Either (a) insert ‘the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed or other document] dated ,
and recorded in-book . page official records of said county " If (b) is
used, the book and page.or ‘recordation’cannot be dispensed w1th If the space providedfisrinsuf—‘
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. ° ' - ‘

2/ Mining or production from-the land is not required “and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to repay the Government R G, .

3/ Write "nome" if ‘that is the case. Do not leave lines blank. o






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof,
and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall extend and applv thereto.

5. Added provision: None

Dated this __23_ day of '. , 195_4 .
Srce ~ ﬁ'ié 7 [see1]

FREC [seal] -
7&7‘.«2 3. W” é&?@h [seal]

I, . . certify that I am the
(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that :
who signed this agreement was then (President
or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
of sald corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate
powers.

/a-‘?‘a*—@-vsv‘%/'

[Corporate Seal]

Interior——Duplicating Section, llashipg'. C.

‘ 87113






gvernment's Use Only
ON PROJECT CONTRACT

MF-203 « v‘ S &
Revised March 24, 1955 T EXPLOR
' ‘ l ' Operator
. Docket No. DMEA-
Contract No. Idm-E
. Contract Date

1

CONSENT TO LIEN

To the United States of America:

State of

o . »
which,is_the snbject,of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States: of _America, hereinafter called the "Government:" in consideration of the
contract and as an 1nducement to the Government to enter into it, the undersigned hereby--

1. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest
or equity under, the contract may be dismantled, severed from the land, and removed, as may be pro-
vided in.the contract; and "the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned; L

2; Grants to the Government a lien upon all of the undersigned's right, title, and
interest in the ‘land. and upon ahy production of minerals therefrom to secure the payment to the
Government of a percentage royalty on productlon as may-be provided for by the contract;2/ and
represents and undertakes that there are no’ claims, liens, or encumbranoes upon the undersigned’'s
right, title, or -interest in the land prior to that hereby granted to “the Government other than
. the following §/ . . Co

i) _ 1

33 Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any c1a1m in .conflict
with the prov151ons of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under thls Consent to Lien to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
‘of -the unders;gned s right t1t1e, or interest in the land, and . - Lo

1/ Either (a) insert the legal desorlptlon of the 1and. or (b) strlke out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract deed, or ‘other document] dated ' ’
and recorded in book - page i ' official records of said county." If (b) is
used, the .book and, page of recordation ‘¢annot be dispensed w1th If the space provided is insuf- .
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. -

2/ Mining or production from-the land is not required, and in the absence of productlon there is no
obligation to repay the Government. ; ?

3/ Write "none" if that is the cass. Do not leave lines blank.






4. Consents to all amendments and assignments of the contract without notice thereof,

and agrees that this Consent to Lien shall .extend and apply thereto.

5

5. Added provision: None

Dated this __23 day of July , 195_6__.

o [Seal]

[Seal]

_%.ma‘;ﬁ E;w&.wﬂ, é&z___ [sea1]

I, ' : certify that I am the
(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

who signed this agreement was then

(President

or Vice-President, etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf
~ of sald corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate

powers.

i%q&azaijmjf’ :%;w/%laﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂﬁkﬁﬂsf/
. [corporate seal]

 Interior—Duplicating Seotion, Washigg.D. c. « ’

87113





UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Lo \

ROGYASHINGEPEFIBEBLDQ,
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN.

‘\\./ October 10, 1956
Memorandum
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V - Knoxville, Tenn.

Sub jects Field Examination Report, DMEA-LL23 (mica)
Slippery Elm Mining Co., Spruce Pine, N.C.
Slippery Elm Mine, Avery County, N.C.

Enclosed are four copies of the subject report.
The Field Examiners recommend denial, on the grounds that the
preposed is mining, rather than exploration. We agree with

==

this conclusion.

If is our understanding that the northernmost
heading - now flooded - is in goed mica=bearing pegmatite and
that the reason for not working it now is that the Operators
prefer to concentrate their activity at the Elk mine, which
they also operate.

This application typifies a situation, all too
prevalent among our North Carolina Applicants, most of whom
do not know how to propose an exploration project. While it
is true that extension of the northern heading of the west mine
is mining, not exploration, it i%- equally true that search
for other mica-rich rolls, or other pegmatite lenses, which may
well be present, will be exploration. But no such target is
now known, and the application presents none. What is needed is
a geologic map of the present workings, comparable to that made
by Griffits in 1944. This would require a week or ten days of
worki our men cannot take the time to do it and they should not
as preparation of the map and sections defining the target is
properly a responsibility of the Applicant.

2

Therefore, our conclusions are:
1) The application should be denied, as the proposal is
not exploration. '

2) Exploration on this propxrty may be warranted, but the
Applicant has not presented any evidence to support

L%0 Reviewed by
. TING COMMITTEE ?% yiﬂ
Robert A. Laurence 11— S V. JYLyw ngﬁzﬁigg‘
/9 /7 = u of Mines

Executive Officer,—DBMEA o S. Bure
Region V - (date), —
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FIELD EXAMINATION REPORT

ON

DMEA-U423, SLIPPERY ELM MINE (mica)
Avery County, North Caroline

By

A, R, Taylor and S, C., Bergman, Geologists
U. S. Geological Survey

and
Lawrence E. Shirley, Mining Engineer
U. S. Bureau of Mines

Reviewed vy
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EXAMINATION REPORT
FIELD TEAM, REGION V, DMEA S
on » o PN

DMEA=4423 (mica) SLIPPERY ELM MINE
Avery County, North Carolina

Applicant: Slippery Elm Mining Co., a partnership: Lewie Aldridge, Frank Phillips,
of Spruce Pine, N.C., and Robt. Guy and Dayton Ingram of Newland, N.C.

SUMMARY
Extensive old workings from whichmuch mica has been recovered,
exist at the Slippery Elm Mica Mine. Work has greatly extended the stoped areas
in both the west and east mines since W. R. Griffitts' USGS report of 194k,
Pegmatite that is mineable, now exists in the lowermost workings of
both mines, and has some economic 1mportance; but any work from these headings

would be mining, not exploration.

Sales of both green muscovite and feldspar have been made during
Colonial's buying program and since 1953.

The mine is in a position to be mined, but much trimming will have to
be aone and much muck removed.

It is recommended that the application be denied because the App%}cant's

proposed work would be mine development and mining, not exploration.

Introduction
Location: The Slippery Elm Mica Mine is 1.7 airline miles N 85° E of
Plumtree, Avery County, North Carolina on the southern slopes of Elk Ridge.
(sw . 1/9, Newland, §.C. Quad., TVA. 1/24,000).
Examination: The property was examined September 19, 1956 in the company of.
Messrs. Dayton Ingf;ﬁ and Frank Phillips.» Mr. Milford Skow, Commodity-lnduatyy

Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials, U. S. Bureau of Mines, Washington,D.C.

accompanied the examiners on the inspection which lasted two hours.





[

Facilities and Access: Facilities on the property include electric power,
small tools, some tréck, and mag#zines.

'Access is by a good;,steep, Jjeep road for a few hundred yards from an
all weather gravel road. |

The leaséq;gréa appears adequate for mining, although there is a 22;
foot error of clogure. |

Geologz and Workings

Pegmatite and Country Rock
A gently northward dipping and undulating tabular pegmatite, 2 to 5

feet (plqs) thick” in section, has been mined down-dip and laterally for at
least 250 feet in both the easi and west mines.

The anticlinal-like @rql}s" (undulations in the roof) in the hanging
wall have evidently pfovided the loci for the riéhesgfgccumulation of muscqgite.
(see Griffitts® map, 194k).

The strike of the body néar the wedtierid@opening -is E-W, and the
dip 1s 10° to l?flnorthward. This seems to be the average. |

‘ The mineralogic composition of the pegmatite includes oligoclase,
perthitic microcline, quartz, and muscovite, with accessory garnet, allanmite,
pyrite, and white fluorite (in fault zone 3" wide in east mine). Thulite has
been reported, but none was observed on the examination.

According to Griffitts the pegmatite is dividéd into two distinctive
zones, "(1) A zone characterized by blocky crystals. of gray or brownish-gray .
translucent microcline occurs in the middle and lower parts of the pegmatite.
(2) Near the contacts, especially near the hanging wall, is a zone of blocky

white oligoclase and coarse oligoclase~quartz intergrpwths. No microcline was

seen in it. Mica in large books, allanife, ahd pyrite were found only in this zone."

-Da





The examiners especially noted the allanggp'in the No.2 zone in the hanging
wall of the east ﬁine in long (3 to:iginches), thin, brownish-black crystals
which have ‘a yellow-brown coating.

The pegmatite, generally concordant with the wall, is enclosed by a
hmrnblendﬁvgneiss. Some gneiss was necessarily removed along with the peg-
matite because of the irregular nature of the body. 8riffitts estimated thaég

three-month period in 194k about 11,409 cu. ft. of rock was removed, of which
892 cu. ft. or 75 tons was gneiss.
anticlinal-like structures on the hanging wall in the oligoclase (No.2) zonme .

Unstained, green muscovite, up to;3-incﬁes wide with some haircracks
and ruling is visible in_the northern heading of the west mine (point B on
applicants' Map No.2) where the applicant proposes work. Crystals left in
pillars are 6 inches wide and 3 to 4 inches thick;

© "Some books, perhaps a third of the total, do not split freely. In
many cases one side of a book is sheetable material, while the other side is ,
elther ruled, badly hairctacked, §r tangleshéet. The minergggay that the

sheet.fecovéry is low because of the 'tough side' of many books."

lProduction
_ | Table No.2 of Qriffiﬁts' report (1944) shows the total pro-
dustion of full trim and three;auarter trim between May, 1943 and May,194k to
be 9;115.16 pounds. Therefore, the monfhlyrgverage was 70%;17 lbs. of trimmed
nusoeftte. At $6.00/1b sheet (Griffitts, 194k, Table 6) the total value of |
sheet for the year 19&3;19uu is estimated to have been $54,691. If costs are

estimated on the average cost per month of mining plus trimming in 194k the





the profit in.: one year on sheet‘muscovite would be $28,675.

($54,691-26,016 = $28,675.) No data are available on the amount of punch and
scrap sold, but an estimated $23/ton value, the total 1943-194L value of pro;
dustion is estimated to be $2,292.00.

The tqtal sales from the Slippepy Elm Mine from 1953 & .to the
present amount t§ $15,942.13 (data furnished by Frankggpillips). - The
Applicanté have worked this mine since 1953. Their costs 1in mining are
estimated to have been relatively low because of their method of mining (i.e.
leaving mugk in stopes, making low passageways).

Feldspar %

This mine is reported to have been a feldspar mine when first opened.
Some production of feldspar (microcline and oligoclase , No.2 grade) was made
from the muck and sold to the Consolidated Feldspar Corporation at Spruce
Pine, N.C, in 19h3 and 1944k, It contained much quartz, musocivte and garnet.
Ado Franklin sold 3 to L tons daily for an unknown period which brought $§ to
$6:?5 pe?ipon. At that time the cost for the three men working the muck was
$3.50 per day or $7§\per month. |

Mine Workings: Three openings exist as cross-cutting adits, but soon became

shallowl inclines as they trend northwerd. The main adits, designated as the
"east" and "west" mines, have been worked during World War II, and most
recently by the Applicants.

The workings consist of rooms and pillars (pegmatite) that extend
laterally (E-W) and down-dip (N) for 1argé<distancesf The "east" mine has
been worked in three general levels (terraces) for about 250 feet from the
portal; the "west" mine with‘two portals (about 100 ft apart) hés been worked

for about 300 ft and laterally in room and pillar style for about 200 feet.





FASEE

The changing dip of the pegmatite made»it necessary for the miners
to "terrace“ the "east" mine upward toward the éast, and the "west" mine
generally toward the northwest.

Griffitts (1944) recommended that any new work be done to the north-
west to inﬁercept new muscovite-rich "rolls." The Applicanté since 1953 have
been mining in that direction and intersected new "rolls". These "rolls" have
been mined leaving less productive rock in the headinéss

Recommendations

It is recommended that the application be denied, although other
"rolls" may exist down=dip. The Applicants proposed work would be in a

pegmatite with a history of being a producer of muscovite, and appears to be

mining.

Ref.
1. Griffitts, W.R. Aug.l94k, Slippery Elm Mica Mine, USGS Open file report.

A, R, Taylor and S, C. Bergman, Geologists
U.S. Geological Survey

and

L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineer
U. S. Bureau of Mines
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 21, 1956
Memorandum '

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
- Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: - We Fo Dietrich, Chief
Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials

Subj.ect: IMEA-4423 (mica)

Applicant: Slippery Elm Mining Co., (L. Aldridge)

Neme and Location of Property: Slippery Elm Mine, Avery County, N. C.

Dete Application Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materials: 8/15/56

Comments

. This deposit appéa.rs to have possibilities for the
development of strategic mica. ' ‘

2. From the limited information presented , it is difficult
to determine if an exploration progrem is justified or if the proposed
plan would be the best method of exploring this property.

3. The proposed exploration and costs appear excessive
and should be modified.

. Recommendation:

It is recommended that the field team visit this mine when
in that vicinity to ascertain if an exploration project is justified.
If so, the field team and applicant should agree on a definite plan
of exploration on a unit-cost basis.

W. F. Dietrich

Attachment C , A Ay





By

.

| UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D
RCOM 13 POST OFF ﬂCE BLDG.

KNOXVILLE 2, TENN.

August 17,
&;%
Memorandum
To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.
From: Field Team, DMEA, Region V, Knoxville, Ténnessee

Subject: DMEA-4423 (Mica)
Slippery Elm Mining Company, Spruce Pine, N. C.
Slippery Elm Mine, Avery County, North Carolina

1956

Une copy of the éubject'application was received here

today, from the Washington office.

Under Item 5b, the applicant refers to "the attached

sketch" on which he outlines his proposed work. Apparently he -

submitted only one copy of this sketch, as none accompanies the

application.

If you will have a copy made of the sketch and sent_to us,

it will greatly aid our review of this application, as we have

194}, Geological Survey report.and map of this mine in our file

obert ‘A, Laurence
'Executive Officer

I

Member, Bureau of Mines

a

Se





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

I\
August 16,-1956 '~
Re: DMEA 4423
Slippery Elm Mining Co,
Slippery Elm Mine -
Avery COQ», N. C,
$20,250,00 - Mica

Memora.ndt;m/
To: L. G, Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Froms N, E, Nelson, Us S, Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application,

The applicant requests assistance in exploring a
pegmatite by tunnelling and crosscutting. No description of
the pegmatite is given except that the mine has produced a
good grade of mica. No estimate of the amount produced is
given. ) v

The two 150-foot tunnels proposed would apparently
be in the nature of duplicates of the tunnel, already driven ’
vwhich hit the pegmatite at 150 feet, With what results we are
not told, ~ ‘

Referral of the application to the Field Team for
appropriate action is recommended.

N, E, Nelson

— e

AUG'1 6 1956

- el

' . . : IN REPLY REFER TO:

—





August 15, 1956

Slippery Mining Co. o o Subject: DMEA-LL23
Spruce. Pine, N« C. : _ Re: Exploration Assistance
Gentlééén 

The,recéipt of -your application}datéd ﬁmgﬁst 1, 1956
- for ékplo:afioﬁ éssisﬁande under the Defense Pfoduct;on Act of 1950,
as gmeﬁded. is hereby acknéwiedgedﬁ_ | H
Yduﬁ application hés'beenlaséigned Docket'Nuﬁbef DMEA-1L23
| and referred to the anmetallic ﬁlnerals Division. -
| Kindly 1dentify nll future correepondence relating to your

application by this docket number,

Sinéereiy yours,

AllﬂB.Sa Dakan
- ooty A Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

*09J2 -





it UNITE@PTATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INGSRIOR el o. 42-R1085.2.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

AVE 1 5 tg5

» . Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN J73 3
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO ﬁzﬁii“;inml- =

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE D el
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Bstimated Cosifp.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your

line address: Slippery Blm Mining Gompany s ... Partnership.,
maring acores cmxkmiw __c/o Lewle Ald ridge ) -
Spruce Plne, N. Ce "Robert B.--Guy,--Newland-,N;C

_Lewie Aldridge, Frank Phillips,.Spruce.fine,N.C. . & Dayton Ingram,Rted,.
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, ete., and the name of the State

in which incorporated or otherwise organized. : Newl and, N,
(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. ’
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

All questions answered on an attached paper
3. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon whlch you wish to explore, including all

land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known.
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise ________________________________

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descr:ptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. . ) _ ¢

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the acces51b111ty of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power.. 16—66551-1





A

5. The exploration project—(a) 'e the mineral or miné¥als foggwhich you wi. explore

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete.

(¢) The work will start within ____..______ days and be completed within ____________ months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent comtracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write ‘“none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard

of material moved, ete.).
(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees

for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. -
(c) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, including items of equipment costmg' less than $50 each,

and power, water and fuel.
() Opemtmg eqmpment —Furnish an itemized list of any operatlng equlpment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned

and will be furnished by the Operator, with "thet estimated rental, purchase prlce, or suggested usé-allowance based on present

value, as the case may be.
¢ (e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be

devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(g) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. ’ .

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs. ‘

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?

(b) How do you propose tc furnish your share of the costs?

D Money l:l Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated August

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a mully false statemengrepresentulion to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. .

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—66551-1
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APPLICATION FC.AID IN AND- EXPEORATION PR'EC‘I‘, DMEA ORDER 1.
SXEFERX  SLIPPERY ELM XNXNX MINING COMPANY

S}ip ery E&m'Mining Company, Pdrtnersbip BECEEQZQ
c/o Lewie Aldridge : '

Spruce Pine, N. C. ’ AUG 1 51956
Partnership .

Not applicable

Lewie Aldridge, Spruce Pine, N. C,
Frank Phillips, Spruce Pine, N, C,
Robert B, Guy, Newlgnd,uN, C,
Dayton Ipgram, Rt. 3, Newland, N,C,.

Not applicable. General JL!nszi;J:'uctions.

Lease- Copy attached. Registerd on the 19th. day of July, 1956
in Avery County Register of Deeds office in Book 52, page a2,

Slippery Elm Mine
Lessees

Copy of lease attached
Not applicable

Not aﬁplicable

There has been atunnell run into the mountain which hit the
Pegamite around 190 feet. There is a good road leading to the
mine,
The production is of a good quality green mica and theﬁ mine has
produced a good grade of mica which was sold to the Mica Depot
in Spruce Pine, N, C, .
The mine is under ground and lied in a hard rock formation of
pegmgtite between slates and granit rock. We have no geologic
survey nor reportxs available. ' .
The mine is about 13 mikes from H;ghway 19E at Plumtres, N.C. and
is around 1l miles from Spruce Pine, N, C. north.
We have plenty of manpower, material, supplies, equipment, water
and power available.

Mica ' ‘

We would like to start in pegmatite at opening marked "4" on

the attached sketch and run 150 feet of tunnell or drift, then
start at opening "B" on gketch and run 150 feet of tunnell or
drift , ten do 190 feet of crosscutting in this tunnel.

Work would stgrt within 10 days and be completted in 6 months or
lesse. '

All of the partners have had serveral years of mining experience
and all gre now operating mines elswhere,

We would like t he contract to be and independent contract on g
cost of unit basis as follows:

1- "A" 150 feet of Tunnell/drift @ $1;5.00 $6750.,00
2- gt 13 fe-t of tunnell/Drift @ $45.00 6750.,00

- %99 fe8t Crosscutti @ $115.00 6750.00
Total egtimated cost $20,250.00





Silippery Elm ‘ning Company ’
Applicgtion for Aid Page 2.

(v,c,d,e,f,g,h,) not applicable.

7 1a) Yes
{b) Money-

CebBification of this application signed on Form MF-103.
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NORTH CAROLINA
AVERY COUNTY

THIS MINING LEASE, made and entered into this /&' day of '3*(1:1 ;
1956, by and between VANCE-GUY CORPORATION, a Corporation organiszed and ‘

existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nelaware with a ‘

principal office in Newland, Avery County, North Carolina, party of the first |
part, hereinafter referred to as OWNER; and LEWIE ALDRIDGE, FRANK PHILLIPS,

1

DAYDN INGRAM AND ROBERT B. GUY all of Avery County, North Carolina, parties

‘of the second part, iipreimfter referrad to as LESSORS;

¥IINESSEIHs

‘THAT THE OWNER, for- and in consideration of the performance of the

- conditions and agreements and on the payment of the royaltiea as hereinafter

| required, has bargained and' leaséd arid by these presents do bargain, lease

and grant unto the LESSORS their successors and assigns ’ for the period of 1

time fixed in Paragraph One below, the following daacribed x'eal property for

_minmg purposes, lying and 'being in the Toe River Tomxahip, Avery Go\mty,

North Carolina, and bemg kncrlm as the "Slinpery Elm Mine® and being more
fully described as follmz - ) - “

Beginning on a 2.0 inch White Oak marked by thres notches

on the North side which stands on the North side of the

Slipper Elm Mine Road, and running thence North 10° West

1300 feet to a stake; thence South 87° East 820 feet to

a stakes thence South 10° West 1300 feet to a 22 inch

Chestnut Oak; thence North 87° West 320 feet to the

beginning: containing 1 acres more or less.

TO HAVE AND ‘I‘o HOLD, the said mine for rining purposes unto the
LASS0RS, their auccessors and assigns for the period of time fixed in Para- B
grarh One below, upon full compliance with each and all of the following "
stipulations and agreements: |

1, PERTOD OF TIME. This lease shall begin as of the date hereof

and be in full force and effect for a period of S = years unless sooner

terminated as hereinafter provided.
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'zf‘tne LESSORS should, for any cause ﬁhatevar, fail for a period of i
Ao days at any one time to conduct mining operations on the above 3
deseribed propart& in a workmanlike manner, weather permittingg using propos . ;
~and sufficient machznery, tools, equipment and labor so as to rea.onably woxk
. such mine, then and 1n that event this lease shall automatzcelly termxniug.xyi
"be of no further effect and, upon therﬁerminatipn of this lease, tha JhNER
shall have a right to reeenter and take possession of the premises without
further notice to the LESSORS. ‘ |
If the LESSORS should fail to pay any royélty at the time payment is
due and the OWNZR, or his agent, makes specific demand upon the LESSORS, or
théir agent hereinafter designated, for such payment of royalty and the LES%ORS
fail to make full payment thereof within five days from the date of such damand,
then and in that event the O.NER, at his option, may declare this lease termi~

i

nated and of no further force and effect and, - upon anch termination, the OWNER |

5‘ shall have a right to re-enter and take poaaession of the premise& without

further notice to the LEaSORS

2. MINING RI 1HIS, The LESSORS, their agent servants and employees ;

shall hawe a. right to enter upon said premises and search for, dig, quarry and

' obtain mica, feldspar and any and all other minerals and, in so doing, may use -

bulldozer and any other machinery, equipment, tools, appliances and lahor as
the LESLO0RS may élect. Said LESSORS shall have and is hereby granted a right
of ingress and egrsess from the puB‘ic road or highway fo aﬁidbmine 8o as to
conduct minzng operations on said premises and operate under thig lease and
shall have a right to use, maintain and rapair any existing roads and ways and

‘shall have a right to construct, maintain and repair other necessary roads,

i power lines and ways so a&s to mine said mines and remove the minerals and

4 productq therefrom.

The LUuSSORS shall have and is hereby granted the right to dump waste

from said mine onto the nearby premises as may be reasonably necessary in the

2

mining of said mines, . . | | C:k
, N

3. MANNER OF HORK. The LESSORS shall use sufficient nachinerJ,

. equipment, tools, appliances and labor 50 as to conduct mining operations 1pon

said premises in a workmanlike manner and the failure to do so for & period of

BB nﬁl]ﬁr
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Qo days at any one time, weather permitting, shall cause this

lease to be subject to terxhination as stated in Paragraph One above,
L. ROYALTY. The LESSORS shall and hereby expressly agres to pay to
the CUNER a ?royalty or royalties ‘fox" all minerals mined and removed from said
premises as ffolim’z‘ |

(a) One-eighth (1/8) of the sales price a% the point of
'+ sale of all wmicag

(b) Fifty (50) cents per long bon (2240 1ba.) of all :
feldspar; and l

(c) The usual and customary royalty prevailing in this
locality on any and all other minerals.

Payment of royalty shall bo paid by the LZSSOBS to the OWNZR immedie
ately after cach sale and particularly within five days from each sale of any .
mica, feldspar or other minerals from said premises.

5. RECORDS AND STATEMENTS. The LESSORS shall keep an accurate

daily record of the k.ihds and welghts of all micz mined from said premisas |
and shall kesp an accurate record of all weights and amounte of other minerals
| mined and removed from said premises; and at the time of payment of any royalty,
the LESSORS shall furnish to the ONER, or his agent, a duplicate statement
from the purchaser showing thaa'ammmts s weights and prices of such minerals
mined and removed irom said premises, |
The LESSORS shall also, at any tims, exhibit to the OWNER, or his
agent, the daily record of mca and the record of all other minerals mined
and removed from said premises hereinabove required ic be kept by the LEISQORS,
The LESS0RS shall keep all the required booka and records la‘&s their ‘

principal placé of business in the County of Avery, State of North Carolina,

' 80 as to be reasonably accessible to the OKNER.

The OVHFR, or his agent, shall have a right to inspect all books

and records of the LESSORS as to all minerals mined from said premises.

6. PREPARING MICA, All mica mined from said premises shall be kept

and protected and secured under lock when not protected by an authorized
person until such mice is prepared and removed for market.

7. ASSIGNMENT. It is expressly understood and sgresd that ihis

lease shall not be transferrad or assigned without the written consent of the

OlEIER
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8. AGENT. fbr the pixrpose of receiving payment of all royalties
due under this lease and for the purpose of making any demand or giving any
notica under the terms of his lsase, Margaret G. Penland, Secretary of
Vangen'.}ny Gorporation, Newland, North Carolina, is hereby appointed and
constituted as agent for thé OWNER, |

For tha_'purpose of receiving notice, demand and service of process |
relating to any and al_l mé.tters growing out of or coming under the terms of

this lease, (name) Weérgaret G Pealisd ,(address) Newlaead 8w .

is hersby appointed and constitute_d‘ as agent and prbceas agent for the
LESSOR3 ., |

9. COVENANTIS. The OWNER covenants to and with the LESSORS, their
successora and assigns that it has a right to execute thia lease upon the
torms herein contained; that the mine hereby leased is free and clear firom all
encumbrances 3 that the LEbeRS shall have and enjoy peaceful possasainn and
use of szid mine and ‘mining rights as stated in this Jease; and that the
OWNER will forever "wﬁrrant. and qéfénd the title and right theieta againat the _
lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

m TESTIMQNY &sHEREO?_, the (NER has caused its President %o sign
this lease and its corporate seal to bo hefeunto affixsd, attested by the
signature of its Secretary.Treasurer, and the individual parbies of the
second npart, the m‘asonsl, have heresuntc affixed their hanés and seals,
effective the da:, and year first abowe written, Ixecubed in duplicate,

Attest: | VANCE-GUY GORPORATION

: W ‘ gm—— e /
‘ ebretary-Treasurer - President






Yy biens o, ZafBerdure, a Notary Public in and for said County

] : ' |

. and State, do hereby certify that LEWIE ALDRIDGE, FRANK PHILLIPS, DAYTOM

INGRAYW and ROBERT B, QUY personally came tefore me this day and that each

~4

/ acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing mining lease.

LIINFSS my hand and Motarial Seal vhis /¢ day of _&'3: 19*“6.
i PR 2,; '/”‘ =
H : o | 7 Hotary. E&blw SR
¢ My commission expires Z’ﬂ (v 1158 P
: |
S
; |
Y |
; a
R I
v' ‘f‘) 2

NCRTH CAROLINA IR ACKNOWLEDGHENT
AVERY COUNTY

.&aa?_‘:_, ;/ f wgtary Public in and for said 430anty

and State, &o “hereby certify ‘that MARGMM G, PUNLAND persomlly cams befora

me this day and acknowledged tlnt sho is Secrotary of VancesGuy i?arpamtton,

T

a corperation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of *the Corpora.

tion, the foregoing instrument was signed in it nang by its President, TVOR
C. VANCT, sealed with its corporats seel, and attested by hereslf 2s its
Sacretany.

WITNESG my hand and Notarial Cesl this _2C day of Seme/ , 1956,

My commission expires Mdey /¢, [958
7

NCRTH CAROLINA | ACKNOWLEDGYENT
AVERY COINTY |
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